From: .
Sent: 10 November 2017 12:15

To:
Subject: RE: Access to Sanitary Products - follow up on costings
Hi

Thank you again for calling today and for the really useful conversation. Sorry, | have a follow up

question now ['ve sat down and looked at the costs vou mentioned, Looking at vour total.costand .

" the product costs you mentioned, | can't work out how the total was reached. Do you have
anything you could email me on how your total breaks down e.g. per machine or school per year
(for primary/secondary school) or even the total for primary schools and for secondary schools?
This would be really useful for us to see what these costs look like when applied to other local
authorities and compare with our own assumptions. No worries if you don’t have this sort of
breakdown at this point.

Many thanks again,

From: cooeesecs o @northlan.gesx.gov.uk]
Sent: 08 Novemhpr 7017 70 27

To:

Subject: RE: Access to Sanitary Products - follow up on costings

Piease note my correct email address. A member of our team will get to you asap to discuss our progress etc.

North Lanarkshire Council
Civic Centre

Motherwell

ML1 1AB

From:

Sent: 08 November 2017 17:39

To: - seatfo o @northlan.gcsx.gov.uk>

Subject FW: Access to Sanitary Products - follow up on costings

It was the wrong address




From: oo fgov.scot [mailto, ol Algov.scot]
Sent: 08 November 2017 16:37

To:

Cc: @northlan.gcsx.qov.uk

Subject: FW: Access to Sanitary Products - follow up on costings

Dear

My colleague mentioned that you’re the best person to contact about this, so I'm just forwarding
on my below query regarding costings for providing free access to sanitary products. Any further
information you are able to share would be much appreciated.

__ Bestregards,

R e

From: EERRED
Sent: 06 November 2017 17:40
To: @northlan.gcsx.gov.uk'

Subject: RE: Access to Sanitary Products - follow up on costings
Dear

I'm an analyst in the team working on the access to sanitary products commitment at the Scottish
Government. You've provided us with some helpful information on your progress exploring
providing sanitary products in North Lanarkshire. You mentioned in your previous email to my
colleague, . - that you were getting proposals to provide products from 5
contractors. | wanted to check whether you had received these, and whether you would be able to
share any information on the costings provided? It would be extremely useful to get an idea of
how much you are being quoted per annum for the 46 machines you plan to install, and how this
breaks down (e.g. machines, products, maintenance and refilling etc). If it would be easier, I'd be
happy to give you a quick call to discuss.

Many thanks,

| “oeaenads ez Tackling Poverty | Equality and Social Justice Analysis | Scottish
Government
© - i | K Area 1F (North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EHE 6QQ
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted, If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgradadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.
Dh’fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba,
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From: :

Sent: 14 February 2018 20:45

To: ‘

Subject: FW: contact details for directors of education & children's services

=

Soclai Justice Delivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneratlon | Directorate for Housing, Regeneratson & Welfarel The Scottish Gouernment | 5 At!antlc O,uay, 150

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland

From: !

Sent: 11 November 2017 01 51

To: et

Subject: RE: contact details for directors of education & children’s services

Many thanks,

will confirm arrangements for the meeting on 29 next week. Can you let him know who will
attend, please.

Regards

Soclal Justice Delivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomlelaw | Glasgow | G2 BLG

P puerEy A0 e e

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland

From: sl v sl @cosla.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 November 2017 14: 09
TO' X ShSEHTEA -,/

Sub]ect RE: contact detalls for dlrectors of Eduf‘dtlun & chlldren 5 services

Hi-
Directors of Children’s Services contact details are attached. I'd be grateful for a copy of the letter when possible.

In terms of the meeting, © 7¢ " :is content for an officer to attend on 29" and a follow up phone call with the
Cabinet Secretary following this if required.

Have a lovely holiday and restful break!




Thanks,

From:! i - __{@pgov.scot [mailto:. . i

Sent: 10 November 2017 09:56

To: o .- @cosla.gov.uk>

Cc:. ST (@DEOV.SCOoT; Cotee e Y@dcosla.govi.uke; T _(@gov.scot

Subject RE: contact details for directors of education & children's services

Thanks, ‘- yes, Iunderstood that bit, but if we were able to find a slot for a phone call at another time

hosvillineto do.a.en

Eodiab foaten Mooy Lo | acind Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare | The Scottish Government | S Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomielaw hln‘:gow 620G

Creating A Fairer Scatlond: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotlond Action Plan — www.gov.scat/FairerScatiand

From: shecben oo @cosla.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 November 2017 09 33

TD.\ TR WL RS L ST PR
Sub]ect RE: contact detaals for drrectors of educatlon & chlldren s services
Hi

Apologies, | meant to say he isn’t available at all on 29" Nov due to other commitments.

Thanks, will speak to you soon.

From: i mgov.scot [maiito: £ wihelar @Wgov.scot]

Sent: 10 November 2017 09:31

To: ... : .o aves Beosla.gov.uk>

Cc: réogov scot; L o Dcosla.gov.uk>; @gov.scot

Subject RE: contact detalls for directors of educatlon & children's services
Hi

I'm assuming since you don’t mention it that ~ st isn’t open to a phone call with the Cab Sec;
perhaps backed up with an officer attending the meeting on 29th?

Yes, a call later would be helpful; I'm at my desk most of the day.

Thanks




Soclal Justice Delivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomielaw | Glaseow | G2 81G

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotiand

From. = n@icosla.gov.uk]

Sent: 10 Novpmher 2017 09:22

To:

Cc: T R \

_Subiect: RE contact detalls for directors of education & chnaren's services.

Hi

' . can’t attend. He is content for an officer to attend in his place and brief him following the meeting.
Woutd this be acceptable at your end?

Our phones are down this morning and I've a meeting at 10, I'll give you a call after (they should be back upi)

From: - = ..¢:  1@gov.scot [mailto ' - @gov.scot]

Sent: 09 November 2017 18:13

To: o @cosla.gov.uks

Cc: : @gov scot; . Sty s @eoslagoviuk»; 0 T RNl r@gov.scot

Subject: RE contact details for directors of educatlon & children's services
Importance: High

Hi

Unfortunately the only slots available for the Cab Sec to meet with is Wednesday 29t
November ~ between 3-4pm (which would involve only the two of them) or 4-4.45pm that day - when
Colleges Scotland and Universities Scotland - are able to attend. Alternatively, i scould take a
phone call between 3-4pm that day, we can arrange for Ms Constance to phone him. If 29t doesn’t work
for at all, we can look for another slot for a phone call, but there are no other meeting slots
available for the foreseeable future.

1

Ms Contance’s office has asked me to pass on apologies for the lack of meeting slots; we are exploring all
possible options but the level of Parliamentary business is quite exceptional at the present time.

Thanks for your support.

Regards

Social justice Delivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare | The Scottish Government | 5 Atfantic Quay, 150
Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LG

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland




From:

Sent: 09 November 2017 16 47

To: '

Cc: - SR S s P g

Subject: RE: contact deta:ls for dlrectors of education & chlldren 5 services

Thanks,
The meeting next Tuesday will go ahead provided ~ is back from in the office then — she’s off on
compassionate leave this week. . from our team will upate you early on Tuesday

_mnrnn—;rr S —

I'd appreciate a chat in the morning to clarify exactly what information about assumptions you think
would be helpful to get from us, and to discuss the letter.

Your drafting suggestions were very helpful - for which many thanks. While we've not taken on board all
of them, we have reflected your concerns for SG to clarify any funding settlement, whilst acknowledging
the need for us to understand more about local authorities preferred approaches to inform that.

Thanks

Social Justice Delivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomieiaw | Glasgow | G2 8LG

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan - www.gav.scot/FairerScatland

From: i {degsla.gov.uk]
Sent: 09 November 2017 16 24

To: R

Cc: LT larased; IRt

Subject: RE: contact cletalls for arectors of education & children's services
Hi

Thanks. I'lf send over the [ist tomorrow, | am in the office in the morning. Will you send over a copy of the letter
when you have it?

In terms of your other emails, 7.t *..; unfortunately cannot make 29™ November. You had also asked for a
catch up —we have in the diary a teleconference with my finance colleague on Tuesday afternoon, | note below you
finish up for your holiday tomorrow, is Tuesday still planned to go ahead?

From: ©oaogoviscot [madlto: . G @gov.scot]

Sent: 09 November 2017 15:36

To: (@cosla.gov.uk>

Cc: ‘ =@gov scot; . ' . i@cosla.gov.ule

Subject: RE contact details for directors of education & children's services




Hi -no I didn’t. It's with the Cabinet Secretary; I'm just getting on the front foot as I finish for
holidays tomorrow.

Grateful for your support.

Thanks

Social Justice Dellvery Unit | Soclal Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atfantic Quay, 150
Broomzeiaw | G]asgow | G281G

AT S YIS PR AP

Fafrer Scotland Action P!an WWW.goV. scot/FaJrerScotfand

From: _ _ 1@cosla.gov.uk]
Sent: 09 November 2U17 15 35

To: ) SR

Cc: sp

Subject: RE: contact cletalis for dlrectors ot educatnon & children's services
Hi~

Thanks for your email. I'm sorry if I've missed this ~did you send over a copy of the redrafted letter?

From: . © o a@gov.scot [mailto. . a@gov.scot]
Sent: 09 November 2017 14:49
To: i - By i@cosla.gov.uk>

Cc: @gov.scot; st o @cosla.gov,uk>
Subject: contact detans for directors of educatlon & chlld ren's services

- “

Hi

Since we will be issuing the letters from Cabinet Secretary to Directors of Education, etc, grateful if you can
supply the relevant email addresses, please.

We will be looking to issue the letters before close tomorrow — so good to get your list as quickly as
possible,

Thanks

mii, Pk

Social Justice Dellvery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Weifare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomielaw [ Glasgow | G2 8LG

A O

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotfand Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotiand
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This e-mait {and any files or other attachments transmitted with it} is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and
inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle nec ceanglan combhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e

ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun

¢head. I¥ia ‘s € Is gUn a'Tnuair sibh seo gun Thiosd’, bu chair cur as dnan pnost-a agus iethbnreac sam pith air an't=
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh nec air a sgrudadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-gifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil

beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Dnorth-ayrshire.gov.uk>

From:

Sent: 13 November 2017 12:12

To:

Subject; RE: PfG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products - follow up on your costings
[OFFICIAL]

H!

Please find attached information regarding the PPP Schools.

the one-off cost to purchase and install each machine is £117.50 = x 6 =£705 in total:

e Consumables starting cost per school £271.70 x 3 = total = £815.10. (The £271.70 is made up of Lillet
Tampon packs 10x24 costing £11.50 each and Always Towel packs 10x24 costing £15.56 each - both times
10. Purchased from PHS via Mitie;

e Mitie will re-stock at no charge. We have agreed they will review the supply end November/beginning

December.

If you need anything else please let me know.

Regards

B

Education and Youth Employment
North Ayrshire Council, Cunninghame House, Irvine, KA12 8EE
Tel:
Fax:
{@nortn-ayrsnire.gov.uk
monaay - Thursday 8.00am-5.15pm

“Think before you print to save energy and papeér. Do you really need to print this email? If you do, then ensure that
you print it double sided and black & white."

From: - »
To: - >

Date:

Subject: RE: PIG Commpmern - Access to Sanitary Products - follow up on your costings [OFFICIAL)




Hi

That's great, many thanks for your help.

Reqards.

From:. - ...._horth-ayrshire.gov.uk]
Sent: 07 November 2017 15:29

To:

Cc: dnorth-ayrshire.gov.uk

Subject: RE: PfG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products - follow up on your costings [OFFICIAL]

Unfortunately, | didn't provide the original information. However, | have passed on your email to the officers who
did. T wili try to get this back to you as soon as possible.

Regards

H

Education and Youth Employment
North Avrshire Gouncil, Cunninghame House, Irvine, KA12 8EE
Tel:
Fax
{@north-ayrshire.gov.uk
nunuay - Thursday 8.00am-5.15pm

"“Think before you print to save energy and paper. Do you really need to print this email? If you do, then ensure that
you print it double sided and black & white."

Fram: : sot>

To: .

Date: VW EY L a1

Subject: RE: PfG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products - follow up on your costings
Dear

I'm an analyst in the team working on the access to sanitary products commitment at the Scottish
Government. You've provided us with some extremely helpful information on your costs for
providing sanitary products in North Ayrshire — | was hoping you could help me clarify a few
aspects of these. See below for the questions I'm looking for input on (which are just trying to

2



make sure | have an accurate understanding of your costs). | would also be interested in whether
you have any insight into take up of your provision/no of products provided so far. If it would be
easier, I'd be happy to give you a quick call to discuss instead. if so, would you have 10-15 mins
this Wednesday?

Many thanks,

Follow-up questions

° For secondary schools, you quote £600 per annum for each vending machine from Initial —
can you tell me what this price includes? (E.g. installation, maintenance, refilling and all the
products?)

B Vr\l_l ﬂll\!\_ oL |ﬂ+ﬁ L")ﬁn ;r\r- o nnn-!- nh_: n{-ﬂnll Laam Inl -I- k

,..l,.....,.. ol
gt

what this includes? (e g. how many packs? What is the cost per pack? How many towels/tampons
per pack? Where are you obtaining the products from?)

° You also mention that within PPP schools the machines will be re-stocked by Mitie and they
will then re-charge the cost back to the Council. Are they recharging for the cost of products or the
time taken to restock or both? And do you have any indication of how much this is costing?

e Finally, you said you have had a total of 18 vending machines installed (2 for each of your
schools) — so you would be paying a total annual cost of £600 x 18, plus the contingency stock
and Mitie recharging. Is this correct? Have you identified any other costs?

cquality and Social Justice Analysis | Scottish

Government

I Area 1F (North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ
From; orth-ayrshire.gov.uk]

Sent: 10 Uctober 20317 16:03

To: ) .

Cc: Deosla.gov.uk

Subject: PfG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products [OFFICIAL]

Hit

Apologies for the delay in sending this to you. Please find attached information from North Ayrshire.
If you need anything else please let me know.

Regards

Education and Youth Employment
North Ayrshire Council, Cunninahame House, lrvine, KA12 8EE
Tek
Fax
dnorn-ayrsnr e.gov.uk
Monday - Thursday 8.00am-5.15pm

"Think before you print to save energy and paper. Do you really need to print this email? If you do, then ensure that
you print it double sided and black & white."




* Please hélp reduce waste. Don't print this email unless absclutely necessary. **

This document should only be read by those persons to whom it is
addressed and is not intended to be relied upen by any person
withcout subseguent written confirmation of its contents. Accordingly,
North Ayrshire Council disclaim all responsibility and accept no liability
(including in negligence) for the consequences for any person

S e X B W s R R e T ey B B e i i e

receipt by those persons of subsequent written confirmation.

If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify us
immediately by telephone. Please also destroy and delete the message
from your computer.

Any form of unauthorised reproduction, dissemination, copying, disclosure,
modification, distribution and/or publication of any part of this e-mail
message (or attachments transmitted with it) by the addressee(s) is
strictly prohibited.

Please be advised that North Ayrshire Council's incoming and outgoing
e-mail is subject to regular monitoring.

"This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept for the presence
of computer viruses and malicicus content,”
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan cdmhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an dodigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’thuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgradadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.
Dh’fhacdadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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[attachment "PfG Commitment - NAC Response.docx" deleted by Jacqueline

Newell/Educationand YouthEmployment/North Ayrshire Council ]

* Please help reduce waste. Don't print this email unless absolutely necessary. **

This document should only be read by those perscons to whom it is

addressed and is not intended to be relied upon by any person

without subsequent written confirmaticn of its contents. Accordingly,
North Ayrshire Council disclaim all responsibility and accept no liability
(including in negligence) for the consequences for any person

acting, or refraining from acting, on such information prior to the
receipt by those persons of subsequent written confirmation.
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Tracking:

13 November 2017 14:01

ACCESS TO FREE SANITARY PRODUCTS: LETTER FROM CABINET SECRETARY FOR

COMMUNITIES, SOCIAL SECURITY AND EQUALITIES

Recipient Delivery
Delivered: 13/11/2017 14:01

I 7

1@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Wabbrdesncity gov.ug
‘@aberdeenshire.gov.
a@angus.gov.uk
is@argyil-bute.go
~v@edinburgh.gov.uk
@clacks.gov.uk
@cne-siar.gov.uk
agat.gov.uk
r@dundeecity.gov.uk
Beast-ayrshire.gov.ut
1@east-ayrshire.gov.uk
@eastdunbarton.gov.uk
-l @eastdunbz
e@eastlothian.gov.uk
-7 u@eastiothian.gov.uk
Yeastrenfrewshire,
B@eastrenfrewshire.go
S @falkirk.gov.uk
‘@fife.gov.uk
-+ @education.gla
@highland.gav.uk
i @inverclyde.gov.uk
@inverclyde.gov.uk
.- @midlothian.gov.uk
il “@moray.gov.uk
@north-ayrshire.gov.t
@north-ayrshire.gov.ul
-n @north-ayrshire
dnorthlan.gov.uk
@orkney.gov.uk
t@pke.gov.uk
" @pkcgov.uk
Dpkcgov.uk
‘@renfrewshire.gsx.

—n@scotborders.gesx

Read
Read: 13/11/2017 14:02




Recipient Delivery

»@shetland.gov.uk
SRRTEIN i o1 @south-ayrshir
i+ '@southlanarkshire.go
Ledron . @stirling.gov.uk
ainas0i@west-dunbarton.goy
ol L @west-dunbarton.gov.u
c«@westlothian.gov.uk

Usiverad: I3/ Ery 2007 1AL

n@gov.scot Delivered: 13/11/2017 14:01

Read

Read: 15/11/2017 22:46

Please find attached a letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities, Social Security and
Equalities, Angela Constance MSP, in relation to the Scottish Government’s Programme for
Government commitment around access to free sanitary products. For information, the Cabinet
Secretary has written in similar terms to College Principals and University Secretaries.

Access to Free
Sanitary Produc...

Regards,

Directorate for Housing & Social Justice
Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU

Tel: ot

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland




Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

Equalities

Angela Constance MSP A

T. 0300 244 4000
E: scottish.ministers@gov.scot

Cabinet Secretary for Communities, Social Security and 'v'

Directors of Education and Children’s Services

13 November 2017

PROGRAMME FOR GOVERNMENT COMMITMENT: ACCESS TO FREE SANITARY PRODUCTS

As you will be aware, the issue of period poverty has been gathering momentum over recent months
and | very much welcome the support from across Scotland and across the Parliament to tackle the
issue. | am sure you will agree that no-one in a society as rich as Scotland should suffer the indignity
of not being able to afford the essential items most of us take for granted. That is why our new
Programme for Government includes a commitment to providing access to free sanitary products for
students in schools, colleges and universities, and considering further action to ensure those on low
incomes are assisted in light of the current Aberdeen pilot.

All of our students must be able to participate fully in education without the anxiety and humiliation
this issue can cause. The timescale we are working to, as announced by the First Minister, is rightly
a chailenging one, and understanding focal authorities’ preferred approaches is vital in helping us to
make progress on this important issue, and to develop appropriate funding arrangements. We are,
therefore, seeking your assistance to help schools to plan for delivery from the new academic year
next August. Please be reassured that we are not proposing a prescriptive model; rather, we want to
develop a national approach which allows local flexibility and responsiveness.

With that in mind a working group has recently been established to oversee implementation of the
Programme for Government commitment. We are grateful for the information authorities have
already provided on the current provision of free sanitary products in schools, which has aided our
understanding of the picture across Scotland. However, we now need to build on this and, together,
understand what delivery of our commitment across the country will ook like. As part of this my
officials will be working with COSLA over the coming months to better understand local delivery
plans, identify any barriers and risks that need to be addressed and to clarify funding arrangements.
As a next step therefore it would be really helpful if you could begin to both consider and plan your
proposed approach to delivery, informed as appropriate by activity already underway in some areas.

= & Mo,
; Fogays
St Andrew's House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EH1 3DG i}:ﬁf: go’ S ,z",
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| am confident that the innovation and agility that our education sector is renowned for will heip make

this commitment a reality, and make Scotland a world leader on this important issue.

_ANGELA CONSTANCE

St Andrew's House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EH1 3DG

WWw.gov.scot
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SRR T
From: @universities-scotland.ac.uk>
Sent: 13 November 2017 16:48
To: .
Cc: |
Subject: RE: ACCESS TC FREE SANITARY PRODUCTS - LETTER TO UNIVERSITY SECRETARIES

Just to confirm that this letter has been circulated to university Secretaries,

Best wishes,

From: o Dgov.scot]
Sent: 13 November 2017 14:01

To universities-scotland.ac.uk>

Cc i@gov.scot; @gov.scot

Subject: ACCESS TO FREE SANITARY PRODUCTS - LETTER TO UNIVERSITY SECRETARIES

Hey

Hope all's well. Piease find attached the letter from the Cab Sec for you to issue to University
Secretaries. For info, the letter to . -~ ‘ssued earlier from Ms Constance’s Private
Office. Many thanks for your help with this.

Regards,

Directorate for Housing & Social Justice
Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atiantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow
G2 8LU
Tel: f " | e-mait: " @gov.scot

Crealing A Fairer Scotland: What Malters fo You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.qov.scof/FairerScotland

'This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.




Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhia ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’thuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-&ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.
Dh’thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

Equalities

Angela Constance MSP A

T. 0300 244 4000
E: scottish.ministers@gov.scot

Cabinet Secretary for Communities, Social Security and 'V'

University Secretaries

13 November 2017

PROGRAMME FOR GOVERNMENT COMMITMENT: ACCESS TO FREE SANITARY PRODUCTS

As you will be aware, the issue of period poverty has been gathering momentum over recent months
and | very much welcome the support from across Scotland and across the Parliament to tackle the
issue. I am sure you will agree that no-one in a society as rich as Scotland should suffer the indignity
of not being able to afford the essential items most of us take for granted. That is why our new
Programme for Government includes a commitment to providing access to free sanitary products for
students in schools, colleges and universities, and considering further action to ensure those on low
incomes are assisted in light of the current Aberdeen pilot.

All of our students must be able to participate fully in education without the anxiety and humiliation
this issue can cause. The timescale we are working to, as announced by the First Minister, is rightly
a challenging one, and understanding universities’ preferred approaches is vital in helping us to
develop appropriate funding arrangements. Please be reassured that we do not propose a
prescriptive model; rather, we want to develop a national approach which allows for local flexibility
and responsiveness.

With that in mind a working group has recently been established to oversee implementation of the
Programme for Government commitment. We are grateful for the information universities have
already provided on the current provision of free sanitary products in universities, which has aided
our understanding of the picture across Scotland. However, we now need to build on this and,
together, understand what delivery of our commitment across the country will look like from next
August. As part of this my officials will be working with the Scottish Funding Council and Universities
Scotland over the coming months, and will be writing to you to better understand local delivery plans,
identify any barriers and risks that need to be addressed and to clarify funding arrangements. As a
next step therefore it would be really helpful if you could begin to both consider and pian your
proposed approach to delivery, informed as appropriate by activity already underway in some areas.

- o Moo,
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| am confident that the innovation and agility that our education sector is renowned for will help make
this commitment a reality, and make Scotland a world leader on this important issue.

ANGELA CONSTANCE

{a ‘} g‘.“:’{' {.','-
St Andrew’s House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EH1 3DG WL «3_% \@@ '::‘r
WWW_gOV'SCOt INVESTOR IN PEOPLE. AY
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From: . .
Sent: 13 November 2017 16:53
To: @forthvalley.ac.uk’
Subject: Access to sanitary products - follow up phone call?
Dear

I'm an analyst in the team working on the access to free sanitary products commitment at the

. Scottish Government. You've provided us, via Colleges Scotland, with some helpful informationon

the current status of access to free sanitary products at Forth Valley College. You mentioned that
you were carrying out a cost exercise to ascertain the viability of providing these products for free.
I wondered whether this had been completed and if you could share any of the findings? | would
be really interested in finding out more about your thinking on this.

Many thanks,

, . =quality and Social Justice
Analysis | Scottish Government
| b< Area 1F (North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ
Follow us on Twitter to keep up to date with equality and poverty analysis:
https:/Awitter.com/EqualityPoverty




From:

Sent: 13 November 2017 16:49

To: @sruc.ac.uk'

Subject: Access to sanitary products - follow up phone call?
Dear

'm an analyst in the team working on the access to free sanitary products commitment at the
Scottish Government. You've provided us, via Colieges Scotland. with. some really helpful .

"“information on the current status of access to free sanitary products at SRUC. | would be
interested in following up on the phone to find out about this in a bit more detail and whether there
is any update (you mentioned a formal proposal to the Board in your response). Grateful if you
could let me know ifiwhen that might be possible or let me know who | should contact about this —
| believe it is the Students Association who have been taking this forward at SRUC?

Many thanks,

- | y | Equality and Social Justice
Analysis | S~nttich Government
| b< Area 1F (North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EHB6 6QQ
Follow us on twitter to keep up to date with equality and poverty analysis:
https:/twitter.com/EqualityPoverty
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From: n@collegesscotiand.ac.uk>
Sent: 13 November 2UL/ 17:3U
To:
Subject: RE: LETTER TO COLLEGE PRINCIPALS
Hi - this has been issued to Principals and copied to PAs from
Thanks,
Fron Jgov.scot -~ }
Sent: 13 November 2017 1258
To: i@collegesscotland.ac.uk:>

Subject: LETTER TO COLLEGE PRINCIPALS
Hey

Hope all's well. Please find attached the letter from the Cab Sec for you to issue to College
Principals. For info, the letter to “issued earlier from Ms Constance’s Private Office. Many
thanks for your help with this.

Regards,

Directorate for Housing & Social Justice
Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow
G2 8LU
Tel: | e-mail; ’ - @gov.scot

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters fo You?
"Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and
inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-maif may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.




Tha am post-d seo {agus faidhle neo ceanglan cdmbhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an dobigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach céraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun
chead. Ma’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur s dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh'fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-eifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’'fhaodadh nach eil

beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient
and others authorized to recelve it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution
or taking action in refation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawfui.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an
innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated
data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba

Equalities
gov.scot

Angela Constance MSP A

T: 0300 244 4000
E: scottish.ministers@gov.scot

Cabinet Secretary for Communities, Social Security and 'vi

Coliege Principals

13 November 2017

PROGRAMME FOR GOVERNMENT COMMITMENT: ACCESS TO FREE SANITARY PRODUCTS

As you will be aware, the issue of period poverty has been gathering momentum over recent months
and | very much welcome the support from across Scotland and across the Parliament to tackle the
issue. | am sure you will agree that no-one in a society as rich as Scotland should suffer the indignity
of not being able to afford the essential items most of us take for granted. That is why our new
Programme for Government includes a commitment to providing access to free sanitary products for
students in schools, colleges and universities, and considering further action to ensure those on low
incomes are assisted in light of the current Aberdeen pilot.

All of our students must be abie to participate fully in education without the anxiety and humiliation
this issue can cause. The timescale we are working to, as announced by the First Minister, is rightly
a challenging one, and understanding colleges’ preferred approaches is vital in helping us to develop
appropriate funding arrangements. Please be reassured that we do not propose a prescriptive
model; rather, we want to develop a national approach which allows for local flexibility and
responsiveness.

With that in mind a working group has recently been established to oversee implementation of the
Programme for Government commitment. We are grateful for the information colleges have already
provided on the current provision of free sanitary products in colleges, which has aided our
understanding of the picture across Scotland. However, we now need to build on this and, together,
understand what delivery of our commitment across the country will look like from next August. As
part of this my officials will be working with the Scottish Funding Council and Colleges Scotland over
the coming months, and will be writing to you to better understand local delivery plans, identify any
barriers and risks that need to be addressed and to clarify funding arrangements. As a next step
therefore it would be really heipful if you could begin to both consider and plan your proposed
approach to delivery, informed as appropriate by activity already underway in some areas.

- & Aoy,
£ afers
St Andrew’s House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EH1 3DG ” ’z_\:jf A %_M ':5
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| am confident that the innovation and agility that our education sector is renowned for will help make

this commitment a reality, and make Scotland a world leader on this important issue.

ANGELA CONSTANCE

St Andrew's House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EH1 3DG

Www.gov.scot




From: @cosla.gov.uk>
Sent: 13 November 2017 14,54

To:

Subject: RE: Teleconference on 9 November
Thanks

" From R _®gov.sco

[
Sent: 13 November 2017 11:23
To: _ @cosla.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Teleconference on @ November
Hi

Unfortunately we will not be able to go ahead with the teleconference tomorrow. | hope to
reschedule once | speak with - onherretumn.

Kind regards,

From: @cosla.qov.uk]
Sent: 07 November 2017 14:37
To: ' ’

Subject: RE: Teleconference on 9 November

Sure —it’s in our diaries.

From: o @gov.scot]

Sent: 07 November 2017 14:26
To: | . Dcosla.gov,uk>

Subject: RE: Teleconference on 9 November
Hi
Can we tentatively book next Tuesday for a teleconference between 2-3pm?

Kind regards,

From: @coska.gov,uk]
Sent: 07 November 2017 12:43
To: o

Subject: RE: Teleconrerenue unt 9 November

Hello




Thanks for your email. We aren’t able to do Thursday, we could potentially do Monday or Tuesday afternoon
{between 2-4pm) by teleconference? Alternatively Tuesday 21* is mostly clear.

From. - _Bgov.scot]

Sent: 07 November 2017 12:36

To: . - dcosla.gov.uk>

Subject: Teleconference on 9 November

Hi :

Following your chat with 3 last week it would be useful for them to meet
with you to have a follow up discussion bringing in our analysts | to discuss the
information we can share with COLSA around “assumptions”. You may wish for in addition
to to join for your side.

We are happy to come through to COSLA to meet, or alternatively via teleconference.

We have availability between 10 am and 11 am and also p.m. and p.m. Please advise which suits
best.

Kind regards,

Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it} is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and
inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo {agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun
chead. Ma s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-gifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh'fhaodadh nach eil

beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
ok K ok sk ok sk ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok s ok ok ok ok ok ok e ke s ok ke e s R ok ke s ok sk oKk ok b ok 0K sk ok ok ok ak e o ok ke ok 3k ok ok oK o o ok R ok i ok ok ok

2




From: @cityofglasgowcollege.ac.uk>

Sent: 14 November 2017 09:14

To:

Ce: ‘

Subject: Re: Access to sanitary products - follow up phone cail?

Hi -

Fergal forwarded your email on to me. Iworkinthe . . -~ andlamhappy

1o provige you with any Tlrther intormation that your require about the provision of free sanitary products in the
College.

I am happy to arrange a time to speak to you on the phone to discuss further. Please let me know your availability and
I will arrange a time.

Regards,

City of Glasgow College




DISCLAIMER :- This email, together with any attachinents, may be confidential and the subject of tegal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, please
notify the sender of this email immediatcly, delete this message and note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disctose or use the content in any way. City
of Glasgow College does aot accept any legal responsibility of liabitity (including in negligence) [or the conients of this communication, nor does it endorse or
accepl any personal views represented herein. Email communications may be subject to interception by third partics or possible data corruption and City of
Glasgow College accepts no responsibility whatsoever for the content of communications altered after transmission rem the eoliege network.

555 < ‘@gov.scot> 13/11/2017 16:37 >>>
Dear :

I'm an analyst in the team working on the access to free sanitary products commitment at the
Scottish Government. You've provided us, via Colleges Scotland, with some really helpful
information on the current status of access to free sanitary products at City of Glasgow College. |
would be interested in following up on the phone to find out about this in a bit more detail (or with
the main contact for the provision if that’s not yourself — | understand the Students Association are
taking this forward in Glasgow). Grateful if you could let me know if/when that might be possible or
let me know who | should contact about this.

Many thanks,

_ _ " Equality and Social Justice
Analysis | Scottish Government

< Area 1F (North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ

Follow us on Twitter to keep up to date with equality and poverty analysis:
https:/ftwitter.com/EqualityPoverty
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This e-mail {and any files or other attachments transmitted with it} is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted.
If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the
sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mh@ in. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun
chead. Ma s e is gun d'fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur @ s dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun d¢ il.

Dh'fhacdadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chl¢ radh neo air a sgrudadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh'fhaodadh nach eil
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From: @west-lothian.ac.uk>
Sent: 14 November 2017 10:44

To: oo P

Subject: RE: Access to sanitary products - follow up phone call?
Hi:

It is lovely to hear from you. | am happy to speak to you with and hopefully answer any questions you may have?

vy direct nimberis 7 and F'am available Wionday- Thursday 8.15-2.30.
I laok forward to hearing from you.

Kindest Regards

From: o “Dgov.scot i} ‘@gov.scot]
Sent: 13 November 2017 16:4R
To: wes.acuk; . o .

Subjecc: Access to sanitary products - follow up phone call?
Dear

I’'m an analyst in the team working on the access to free sanitary products commitment at the
Scottish Government. You've provided us, via Colleges Scotland, with some really helpful
information on the current status of access to free sanitary products at West College Scotland. |
would be interested in following up on the phone to find out about this in a bit more detail (or with
the main contact for the provision if that's not you). Grateful if you could let me know iffwhen that
might be possible or let me know who | should contact about this.

Manv thanks,

. ~ =quality and Social Justice
Analysis | Scottish Government

= { D Area 1F (North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ

Follow us on Twitter to keep up to date with equality and poverty analysis:

https://twitter.com/EqualityPoverty
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.




Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opimons contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain, Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s ¢ is gun d’thuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgradadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar faghail eile.

Dh’thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba,
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From: i { @angus.gcsx.gov.uk>

Sent; 16 November 2017 16:15

To: !

Subject: RE. PfG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products

Not forgotten checking with the supplier of the data

Angus House ,Fo rfar _DD8 lAE(

S ) angus.goV. UK

From: Jgov.scot [ . . R .
Sent: 06 November 2017 16:50
To:

Subject: RE: PfG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products
Dear-

I’'m an analyst in the team working on the access to sanitary products commitment at the Scottish
Government. You've provided us with some extremely helpful information on the calculations
you've put together on providing sanitary products in Angus — | was hoping you could help me
clarify a few aspects of these. See below for the questions I'm looking for input on (which are just
trying to make sure | have a good understanding of your estimates). If it would be easier, I'd be
happy to give you a quick call to discuss instead. If so, would you have 10-15 mins this
Wednesday?

Manv thanks,

Follow-up guestions

e For secondary schools, you quote £3120 for 16 vending machines — so you're costing for 2
per school? Is this price just for the instaliation of machines or does it include any
maintenance/refilling etc? Can you teli me which company provided this quote?

¢ You quote £997 for towels and £1800 for tampons — would it be possible to give a
breakdown of what this includes? (e.g. how many packs? How many towels/tampons per
pack? Where wouid you obtain the products from?) What assumptions did you use to
decide how many products would be required?

e And for the total cost of products, am | right in thinking you’re calculating this per machine?
(E.g. £997 x16 machines?) And are these totals per annum?

» Have you identified any other costs for this provision e.qg. filling/maintaining machines?

: v Equality and Social Justice Analysis | Scottish

Government

I , < Area 1F (North}, Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ
From: , i)

Sent: 06 November 2017 13:48

To: - —

Subject: FW: PfG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products
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From: ~@gosla.gov,uk]
Sent: 13 urtober 2017 11:14
To: i

Subjecc: FW: PIG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products
Hi¢

Just forwarding on as didn’t see your email in the to or ccl

From: - dangus.gesx.gov.uk]

Sent: 12 October 2017 16 40

To:! . 7 o i s, Bcosla.gov.uk>

Col vy 0 a - @angus.gov.uk>; = dangus.gov.uk>

Subject PfG Commltment Access to Sanitary Products

Hi! '+ 3 please see the responses from Angus Council below.

JAngus House ,Forfar DD8 1AE 01307 476355
© ' @angus.gov.uk

From:’ w1 a@cosla.gov.uk]
Sent: 09 October 2017 12:50
Subject: FW:; PfG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products

Dear Colleagues,

lam JUSt emailing to remind you of the request below, and ask that you send on any information t- .-

‘[@gov.scot) as soon as possible to inform their costings and plans around this.

Thank you,

From: '
Sent: 02 October 2017 12:37




Cc:’ i . ) @gov.scot! n
Subject: PfG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products

Dear Colleagues,

Following the commitment in the Programme for Government on providing sanitary products in schools, colleges
and universities, Scottish Government colleagues are asking for the following information from all Councils in order
to develop an idea of the current picture in schools and for costing the delivery of the commitment. Could you
please reply to - o bt @gov.scot, and copy to me, your responses to the questions below:

e How many sanitary product vending machines do you currently have across your school estate? None
o What choice of products are offered? When distributed towels and tampons

e Who is the supplier of the vending machines?N/A

e Canany procurement contract that may already be in place be modified to enable free sanitary products
to be accessed {and can you provide any costs that may be attached to this)?N/A

e Are there any plans to introduce gender neutral toilets that would require additional vending machines
to be introduced? Gender Neutral toilets are in place and system described below is used

e Do you have any other arrangements within schools for accessing sanitary products, if for example
vending machines are not used? Schools have developed at a Primary and Secondary level varying
systems for the dispensing of these products this includes via first Aid staff, known supplies located in
neutral area of school { first aid room with no adult supervision) ,via PCS staff and school office staff .No
fee or charge is made and schools supply these products from various sources including DSM and school
fund monies .The system is deliberately low key and proactive in the primary schools when initiated by
staff or individual pupils

We would be grateful for this information by Friday 6 October. | appreciate this may not be information you have to
hand, but if you could forward as appropriate and complete as fully as is possible this would be really helpful,

Thaniks

COSLA

CONVENTION OF SCOTTISH LOCAL AUTHORITIES

Verity House
19 Haymarket Yards Tel. €
Edinburgh EH12 5BH Ginwciees 7 osla,gov.uk

Our Business Address is : COSLA, Verity House, 19 Haymarket Yards, EDINBURGH, EI12 5BI. t:
1441314749200 w: http://www.cosla.gov.uk

This message is strictly confidential. If you have received this in error, please inform the sender and remove it from
your system. If received in error you may not copy, print, forward or use it or any attachment in any way. This
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e Is procurement done centrally by the LA or by individual schools or school clusters? Individual schools




message is not capable of creating a legal contract or a binding representation and does not represent the views of
Angus Council. Emails may be monitored for security and network management reasons. Messages containing
inappropriate content may be intercepted. Angus Council does nct accept any liability for any harm that may be
caused to the recipient system or data on it by this message or any attachment.

Our Business Address is | COSLA, Verity House, 19 Haymarket Yards, EDINBURGH, EH12 5BH. t:

+441314749200 w: htip:/fwww.cosla.gov.uk

This message is strictly confidential. If you have received this in error, please inform the sender and remove it from
your system. If received in error you may not copy, print, forward or use it or any attachment in any way. This
message is not capable of creating a legal contract or a binding representation and does not represent the views of
Angus Council. Emails may be monitored for security and network management reasons. Messages containing
inappropriate content may be intercepted. Angus Council does not accept any liability for any harm that may be
caused to the recipient system or data on it by this message or any attachment.

Qur Business Address is : COSLA Venty House 19 Haymalket Yards EDINBURGH, EH12 5BH. t:
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This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

ok ak ok o ok ok sk ok sk ak sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ak ok ke sk ok ke ok sk sk ok ok sk sk ok sk sk ok ook s koo sk s skokok ol sk ok ol ok ook R GRSk ko sk

This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan combhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-&ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh’thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
PR E R EE LR E S ES PSS EFEEEE LIRS LSS AR R E RS RS LR LR LR S ]

This message is strictly confidential. If you have received this in error, please inform the sender and remove it from
your system, If received in error you may not copy, print, forward or use it or any attachment in any way. This
message is not capable of creating a legal contract or a binding representation and does not represent the views of
Angus Council. Emails may be monitored for security and network management reasons. Messages containing
inappropriate content may be intercepted. Angus Council does not accept any liability for any harm that may be
caused to the recipient system or data on it by this message or any attachment.
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This email has been received from an external party and has been swept for the presence of computer

viruses.
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From: Y : - 1 Duniversities-scotland.ac.uk>

Sent: 16 November 2017 16:58

To:

Cc: AT i o T e LTI TR S

Subject: RE: ACCESS TO FREE SANITARY PRODUCTS - LETTER TO UNIVERSITY SECRETARIES

fn our recent phone call, you mentioned that convener of our Secretaries” Group, would be

CWETCOTNE ELUTTE 5 DECETNUEr WOTKINE BToG I SHE Tas it tet that shieis diie (0 auerid tria U rmeeting - Tis shouid

provide some helpful continuity in the HE representation, since she will also have been at the meeting with Ms
Constance on the 26,

f can also confirm that I’'m unable to make it to the 5" December meeting, but my colleague ~ illattend in
my place. Cc’d here and you can contact . - i{@abertay.ac.uk .

Best wishes,

From: _ Dgov.scot |, ' o
Sent: 13 November 2017 14:01

To: i .4 Auniversities-scotland.ac.uk>

Ce: _Jgov.scot; _ @gov.scot

Subject: ACCESS TO FREE SANITARY FRODUCTS - LETTER TO UNIVERSITY SECRETARIES
Hey .

Hope all's well. Please find attached the letter from the Cab Sec for you to issue to University
Secretaries. Forinfo, the letterto/. *  issued earlier from Ms Constance’s Private
Office. Many thanks for your help with this.

Regards,

Directorate for Housing & Social Justice
Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow
G2 8LU
Tel: O W0 <o fe-mail o o @gov.scot

Creafing A Fairer Scoffand: What Matters fo You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhie neo ceanglan combhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a” toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’thuair sibh seo gun thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus

_lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d eundail.

" Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh

airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh’fthaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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From: P Caacavan@cosla.goviukes

Sent: 17 November 2017 08:31

To: F I B T P AT

Cc: Lon L L Y)

Subject: RE TELEPHONE CALL - s BT 0T AND CAB SEC
Hello

,uggested the foilowrng dates and trmes

GTETT

e 4th December at 11am

Thanks,

From: &, s Ve @govscot v § ol i adur L mepdis o ge
Sent: 16 November 2017 11:31

To:. 1 v e i eosla.goviules

Co: i L T @govscot

Subject: RE: TELEPHONE CALL - <t [t wifils. - AND CAB SEC

Hey :

Sorry for the delay in replying. Experience teils us it can be quite tricky finding time in the Cab
Sec’s diary even for phone calls so our thinking is to tentatively agree a date and time for that now
and we can cancel it if it turns out not to be necessary.

Look forward to confirmation of COSLA attendee in due course.

Cheers,
IS TR i )
From: : Sl b dcosla.gov,uk]
Sent 14 November 2017 11;20
To: s TTiee Y
CC. T Tl
Subje.c: RE: TELEPHONE CALL - (% - i i AND CAB SEC
Hiv.. o+ .,
I'd said in the emaii to that + od 7 's content for an officer to attend on 29th and a follow up phone calil

with the Cabinet Secretary following this if required — so we could look at dates if needed after that meeting?

%.  asked me to let you know who is attending on 28™ — we are currently unsure as it clashes with a couple of
owner meetings including one. s chairing, so | will get back to you on this.

Thanks,




From: . @gov.scot + o
Sent: 13 wovember 2017 12:31

To: @cosla.gov.ulk>

Cc: _ - _i@gov.scot

Subject: TELEPHONE CALL -+ AND CAB SEC
Hey

Hope all's well and you had a good weekend. Grateful if you can suggest some dates/times that
and the Cab Sec could have a telephone discussion soon after the meeting on 29
Novemper — ideally no later than Friday 8 December but recognise diaries may not allow this.

Cheers, e

Directorate for Housing & Social Justice
Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow
G2 8LU
Tel: © | e-mail: i@gov.scot

Creating A Fairer Scolland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it} is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and
inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo {agus faidhle neo ceanglan cdmhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach cbraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun
chead. Ma’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chiaradh neo air a sgridadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-eifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil

beachdan anns a’ phaost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghalitas na h-Alba.
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Our Business Address is : COSLA, Verity House, 19 Haymarket Yards, EDINBURGH, EH12 5BH. t:
+441314749200 w: http://www.cosla.gov.uk

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.




il i
From: N k
Sent: l/ November 2017 14:20
To: Sl Cd @east ayrshlre govuk)
Cc: E .a,i e GG sy ek s oseiT oy e e 0
Subject: Au_ess to Sanitary Products in Schools
Thanks to you and your colleague ...« foryour time this morning to discuss access to

© U sanitary prouucis in schools, As explalneu We Tlave sel up a vvorking Group with key

stakeholders to oversee implementation of the commitment by August 2018.

The first meeting of the Working Group agreed that the implementation approach should be to
encourage and support local flexibility within a framework of light touch national guidelines. Those
guidelines are centred around promoting dignity and choice, removing stigma and ensuring ease
of access — particularly for those in low income groups.

We discussed some of the early work your colleague .. .= . :is doing to explore the operational
aspects of provision in schools. We also discussed whether you were developing a local policy on
the issue — getting input from young people on what would work best for them. You were keen to
get this kind of input and concluded that seeking to pilot an approach in one of your secondary
schools in January would be useful to both inform local policy and also get a better understanding
of delivery issues.

This would be incredibly useful and information you obtain from this would help inform the
Working Group of operational issues regarding implementation, early uptake figures and projected
costs of roll out. [n addition to developing a better understanding of delivery issues and costs it
would be great to explore with you developing thinking on policy issues at a local level. Issues
such as how to ensure dignity and choice? What views pupils themselves might have? Whether
there are alternatives to vending machines? (COSLA mentioned that some local authorities re
exploring use of the Young Scot card). What kind of take up should be expected? Whether there
is a need for promotion / awareness raising etc. | think you said your colleague .1itlic '~ might
lead on developing these policy issues.

We would be happy to pick these discussions up with «.-ih=¢ - and ©. - Joing forward and to
engage around the setting up of your pilot if that would be useful. I'd be grateful if you could put
us in touch with and . " to enable that further dialogue to take place.

Kind regards

e P o ot tovoehes 1| Social Justice & Regeneration Division | Scottish Government | 5™ Floor | 5
AtEantlc Quay | 150 Broomfelaw | Glasgow 62 8LU |
Te! a | Mobile:

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland
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From: woad - g niversities-scotland.ac.uk>

Sent: 20 November 2017 10: 20

To: Coed e

Subject: RE: Access (o free sanitary products - information request from universities

Thanks. It's come through fine this time. I'll have a look at this foday.

Sent: 20 November 2017 10:18
To:: S .@universities-scotiand.ac.uk>

Subject RE: Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities
Hey .

That's odd, is definitely showing as being attached when | sent the mail on Friday (the template
was attached within a draft email). Anyway, I've attached it all below.

Cheers,

From. b i 4 «@universities-scotland.ac.uk]

Sent: 20 November 201/ 10 12

To: "=t 4 o :

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities

Hi,
The attachment seems to he missing. Could you please re-send?

i

From: . 1. @gov.scot [

Sent: 17 November 2017 15 58

To: T - d@universities-scotiand.ac.uk>
Celivgnnon, V0 «@Eov.scot

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities
Hey .

As . said, many thanks for your comments on our draft implementation plan template (and
also for issuing the letters to University Secretaries and the US attendee info for the next WG
meeting). We've revised the template to take account of your views and, while we do not propose
issuing separate guidance, our fairly comprehensive covering email should provide a steer for
recipients. I've attached what we now propose to send out to universities — again, we'd be
grateful for your views early next week (if at all possible by close on Monday) as we hope to issue
in w/c 20 November

Hope you have a good weekend.




Regards,

From: " oo b (Ba e

Sent: 11 November 2017 01 36

To- :

Cor v G

Sub]ect RE: Access to free sanltary products - information request from universities

~ Many thanks for your helpful commenfs. - . .:plans to give this work some attention when I am on

holiday next week, so may well come back to you O yOur points.

Kind regards

Social Justice Delivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LG

Creating A Fairer Scotland. What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland

From: - o cosiaasend fopdliod  @universities-scotland.ac.uk]
Sent: 10 November 2017 13:50

To:

Cer wine

Subjeck: Re: Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities

Thanks for sight of the draft template. This approach wasn't exactly what I'd expected, but | can see that it
could have benefits. My understanding of this approach is that, by effectively devolving decisions

over implementation to institutions, you are aiming to take seriously the points that were made in the
working group about the diversity of the organisations involved. This element of the approach is certainly
welcome. My other comments would be as follows {please note that I'm writing this quickly, so | hope it
doesn't read too bluntly and that the constructive spirit of my comments comes across):

There's a lack of context, without which it's hard to evaluate the template. | would say that the

approach you describe could work, but that it will require a very clear and fairly detailed description of the
policy intention and some clear criteria that the government would like to see fulfilled. At the moment, it
feels to me as though the template is asking 'how do you intend to do this?' without defining what 'this’ is.
As we discussed at the working group, the wording in the Programme for Government is rather general, so
that would not be a sufficient basis for institutions to propose any real plans. | realise that you may already
be planning to provide guidance of this kind, but | did want to emphasise its importance in any case. As it
stands, some elements of the template seem to invite a wide range of potential schemes {with brief
mention of smart cards, etc.). | don't think that's helpfui -- at least not in the absence of a good deal more
guidance -- as it muddies the policy intention and might make institutions think that something relatively
elaborate is required. That might in turn threaten the delivery timescale.




Relatedly, the inclusion of questions on institutions' policy intentions seems odd {(Qs1-3). This is a
government initiative, so it's for the government to define policy drivers and to outline what would
constitute delivery of the policy; the reality is that institutions themselves are more or less acting on an
obligation. (That's not to say that they would disagree with the policy, as I'm sure they understand the
value of the scheme, in principle.) If this part of the terrplate really means to say 'would you wish to
extend provision beyond the minimum required by the government and, if so, in what way and why?’,
then | think it would be good to ask that explicitly.

it will be important to reassure institutions explicitly about central funding. This is inevitably one of the
first questions that arises and naturally institutions' goodwill be will more forthcoming if they are clear
from the outset that funding isn't a worry.

CTwonder awoul the tirmescaie, Though tis s UiNcuil 1o assess without a cieéar staterment of what
institutions are expected to deliver. If we are only talking about adapting a few vending machines, the
timescale may be just about right, but if any institution has to do a more complex project to deliver this,
alongside business as usual, it may be more appropriate to allow more time. | think we should be careful
not to underestimate the size and complexity of some of the institutions involved, or the limited

capacity in some others.

Happy to discuss early next week, if that would help.

Best wishes,

NS

From: _ L .., ‘Ddgov.scot - ) O R
Sent: Friday, November 10, 2017 10:26 AM

To: .. L e

Cc: . .l .. Bgov.scot

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities
Good morning, ..

Just wondering when we might get comments back from you on the draft implementation plan for issuing
to universities. The Cabinet Secretary will be writing to " today; we will get the
corresponding letter from Cab Sec to university secretaries to you this afternoon/early next week so it can
be issued to the sector on our behalf through your regular communication channels.

Thereafter, we want to issue the implementation template to the sector once we have an agreed

version. Qur view is very much that planning for delivery and establishing budgets need to be developed
in tandem. So, can I check that we can push on with issuing the agreed template, even although it will be
some time before we can confirm funding arrangements. (Colleges are absolutely comfortable with this;
COSLA on the other hand have Board procedures to follow before we can engage formally with local
authorities.)

Grateful for your views, CanIask you, please tocopy ~ <. into emails on this going forward since I
am on holiday next week.

Many thanks




Sockat Justice Delivery Unit  Social Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150

Broomielaw | Glasgow |1 G2 8L.G
T

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.qgav.scot/FairerScotland

From: v oo n@universities-scotland.ac.uk]

Sent: 06 ..ovember 2017 10:09

To: & ‘

Ce: i

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities

iMany thanks for this. I'm consuiting with one or two people in the sector, including OU and UHI, to make sure | can
give you a properly informed response. I'll do my best to get back to you tomorrow.

Best wishes,

Sy AT TS DT S RN NS

Universities Scotland
Holyrood Park House
106 Holyrood Road
EDINBURGH EH8 8AS
: {direct dial)
l;‘nobiie)
. {Switchboard)
http://www.universities-scotland.ac.uk/

From: {@EoV.SCOt [irehr o
Sent: 05 November 2017 20:05

To: @universities-scotland.ac.uk>

Cc: “i@gov.scot

Subject: Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities
Importance: High

Good evening, i+ 1

As you know, we are planning to issue a request to all universities for various information which will help
us understand their preferred approach to providing access to {ree sanitary products, and to gauge how
prepared they are for delivery from August next year. You had previously asked for clarification on
whether the commitinent applied to students ‘in” university, ie on the university estate; or to students ‘of’
university, ie throughout their university education. Our view is that the former constitutes 5G's core
offer; we have yet to get Ministers’ views on this, but can I ask you to work on the basis of in being
students “in’ university form the time being and we will clarify in due course. With that in inind, I would
be grateful for your thoughts on how we deal with the Open University Scotland, and the University for
the Highlands and Islands; advice from the Scottish Funding Council is that while these bodies do have
physical buildings, these are generally not for learning & teaching purposes.



Can | ask you, please, to consider the attached draft template which, once finalised, will be sent to all
university secretaries (through US’s established communication channels, if you are agreeable to that), and
to let me have your thoughts on whether the information we are asking for is right; anything missing; and
whether the language is right. I am aiming to issue these by close on Wednesday so your thoughts, please,
by close on Tuesday would be extremely helpful.

Very happy to discuss if helpful.

Kind regards

Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LG

Vg i

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of
the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is
not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from
your system and inform the sender immediately by return,

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within
this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an dbdigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh’fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Subject: Access to Free Sanitary Preducts - Universities implementation plan

Dear University Secretary

We are writing to you following the recent letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities,
Social Security and Equalities, Angela Constance MSP, on the Scottish Government's new
Programme for Government commitment to provide access to sanitary products in schools,
colieges and universities, a copy of which is attached for ease of reference.

Naturally, delivering the PfG commitment may be more challenging for some universities than
others and we do not underestimate the size and complexity of some of the institutions involved
and the limited capacity in some others. We also appreciate that you wish clarification about
funding for delivering the commitment. Therefore, we are seeking your support to enable us to
understand your proposed approach, the resource implications and any particular issues, so that
we can consider what support might be needed and develop appropriate funding arrangements in
preparation for delivery from August 2018.

As the Cabinet Secretary’s letter stresses, the Scottish Government is not proposing a prescriptive
model to address this issue. Rather, we want to develop a national approach, with local partners
making their own decisions about the kind of flexible and responsive service they wish to provide
to deliver our core commitment. | can confirm that our core commitment focuses on students “in”
the educational establishments, i.e. term-time only provision accessible by those students
physically attending the establishment. If your university proposes offering a wider service this
should be met from your existing resources.

Importantly, we would look for local approaches to be underpinned with the following core
principles:

Ensuring:

o Ease of access to products

Dignity — avoiding embarrassment and stigma when accessing products

Choice — offering the products people want o use, including type and quality

Meeting need — recognising that low income groups may require more frequent access
Gender neutrality — using gender neutral language, taking account of the roll-out of gender
neutral toilets, and considering the needs of transgender men and nonbinary individuals who
menstruate.

And, encouraging:
» Consideration of wider benefits that may be realised through procurement, e.g. partnerships
with community-outreach centres, partnerships with social enterprises

s Opportunities for collaboration

The attached template is designed both to prompt thinking about your proposed approach and
ptanning for delivery, and for gathering information to help us gauge readiness across the country,
learn from and share emerging practice and ideas, and consider particular issues that need to be
addressed. We appreciate you will need some time to consider your proposed approach and ask
that you complete the template and return it to the national team within the Scottish Government
Social Justice Delivery Unit i . _,.@gov.scot by 31 January 2018. Any enquiries should be
directed to the national team at the same address.




We look forward to your support. Please do get in touch with us if you would like to discuss this
further.

AccesstoFree  Access to Free
Sanitary Produc... Sanitary Produc...

Directorate for Housing & Social Justice
Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

O oo, S ATanic Guay
150 Broomielaw

Glasgow
G2 8LU
Tel: - [e-mail; ~ 4 e )@gov.scot

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland




Dear University Secretary

We are writing to you following the recent letter from the Cabinet Secretary for
Communities, Social Security and Equalities, Angela Constance MSP, on the
Scottish Government’s new Programme for Government commitment to provide
access to sanitary products in schools, colleges and universities, a copy of which is
attached for ease of reference.

Naturally, delivering the PfG commitment may be more challenging for some
universities than others and we do not underestimate the size and complexity of

some of the insfitutions involved and the limited capacity in some others. Ve also
appreciate that you wish clarification about funding for delivering the commitment.
Therefore, we are seeking your support to enable us to understand your proposed
approach, the resource implications and any particular issues, so that we can
consider what support might be needed and develop appropriate funding
arrangements in preparation for delivery from August 2018.

As the Cabinet Secretary's letter stresses, the Scottish Government is not proposing
a prescriptive model to address this issue. Rather, we want to develop a national
approach, with local partners making their own decisions about the kind of flexible
and responsive service they wish to provide to deliver our core commitment. 1 can
confirm that our core commitment focuses on students “in” the educational
establishments, i.e. term-time only provision accessible by those students physically
attending the establishment. If your university proposes offering a wider service this
should be met from your existing resources.

Importantly, we would look for local approaches to be underpinned with the following
core principles:

Ensuring:

o Ease of access to products

» Dignity — avoiding embarrassment and stigma when accessing products

+ Choice - offering the products people want to use, including type and quality

» Meeting need — recognising that low income groups may require more frequent
access

¢ Gender neutrality — using gender neutral language, taking account of the roll-out
of gender neutral toilets, and considering the needs of transgender men and
nonbinary individuals who menstruate.

And, encouraging:

» Consideration of wider benefits that may be realised through procurement, e.g.
partnerships with community-outreach centres, partnerships with social
enterprises

« Opportunities for collaboration

The attached template is designed both to prompt thinking about your proposed
approach and planning for delivery, and for gathering information to help us gauge
readiness across the country, learn from and share emerging practice and ideas,
and consider particular issues that need to be addressed. We appreciate you will
need some time to consider your proposed approach and ask that you complete the




template and return it to the national team within the Scottish Government Social
Justice Delivery Unit at ... @gov.scot by 31 January 2018. Any enquiries should be
directed to the national team at the same address.

We look forward to your support. Please do get in touch with us if you would like to
discuss this further.
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Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

Equalities

Angela Constance MSP A

T: 0300 244 4000
E: scottish.ministers@gov.scot

Cabinet Secretary for Communities, Social Security and 'v'

University Secretaries

13 November 2017

PROGRAMME FOR GOVERNMENT COMMITMENT: ACCESS TO FREE SANITARY PRODUCTS

As you will be aware, the issue of period poverty has been gathering momentum over recent months
and | very much welcorme the support from across Scotland and across the Parliament to tackle the
issue. | am sure you will agree that no-one in a society as rich as Scotland should suffer the indignity
of not being able to afford the essential items most of us take for granted. That is why our new
Programme for Government includes a commitment to providing access to free sanitary products for
students in schools, colleges and universities, and considering further action to ensure those on low
incomes are assisted in light of the current Aberdeen pilot.

All of our students must be able to participate fully in education without the anxiety and humiliation
this issue can cause. The timescale we are working to, as announced by the First Minister, is rightly
a challenging one, and understanding universities’ preferred approaches is vital in helping us to
develop appropriate funding arrangements. Please be reassured that we do not propose a
prescriptive model; rather, we want to develop a national approach which allows for local flexibility
and responsiveness.

With that in mind a working group has recently been established to oversee implementation of the
Programme for Government commitment. We are grateful for the information universities have
already provided on the current provision of free sanitary products in universities, which has aided
our understanding of the picture across Scotland. However, we now need to build on this and,
together, undersiand what delivery of our commitment across the country will look Ilke from next
August. As part of this my officials will be working with oo - i and Universities
Scotland over the coming months, and wiil be writing to you to better understand IocaE delivery pians,
identify any barriers and risks that need to be addressed and to clarify funding arrangements. As a
next step therefore it would be really helpful if you could begin to both consider and plan your

proposed approach to delivery, informed as appropriate by activity aiready underway in some areas.

-
5t Andrew’s House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EH1 3DG ' i:} W
WWW.gOV.SCOt INVESTGR N PEOPLE 5




I am confident that the innovation and agility that our education sector is renowned for will help make
this commitment a reality, and make Scotland a world leader on this important issue.

ANGELA CONSTANCE
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Subject:
Location:

Start:
End:
Show Time As:

Recurrence:

Meeting Status:

L5

i
Canceled: Access to Sanitary Products Working Group

‘ " Haymarket Terrace, Edinburgh, EH12 5HD

Tue 05/12/2017 10:30
Tue 05/12/2017 12:30

Free

{nane)

Not yet responded

Organizer;
Required Attendees:

Optional Attendees:

Importance:

Aiian. n@nus-scotland.org.uk’; ¢ 1@cosla.gov.uk’;
@ iversities-scotland.ac.uk’; i~ ‘
@eollegesscotland.ac,uk

High




From: P oo . @universities-scotland.ac.uk >

Sent: 20 November 2017 16:50
To: T
Subject: RE; Access to free sanltary products - information request from universities

Thanks again for sight of this.

I think the covering email is very helpful. Still, 1 think if | were charged with delivering this project within a university,

I might have a few questions about what the government would consider an acceptable scheme. | wonder whether o

SECUUPREoT C)\Glllplcb llng[n e gwr:n WItTiTT e covel n]g &rmdiy

I'm also concerned that the timescale may not be appropriate. Apart from the time required to do the necessary
technical work —which with be significant in some cases — there may be a need to go through various internal
decision-making structures, especially since procedures such as equality impact assessments will need to be
completed. | think that this would be challenging by the end of January even if there were no Christmas break; with
the break to factor in too, I'd really question whether it’s realistic.

It's also worth bearing in mind that the levels of resourcing required may not be clear until the scheme has been
running a while. I'm sure that this is something you're aware of and factoring in, but it’s perhaps something to offer
some explicit reassurance about.

Best wishes,

From: ¢ © o @gov.scot il ;
Sent: 20 November 2017 10:18

To: ! . i@universities-scotland.ac.uk>

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities

Hey

That’s odd, is definitely showing as being attached when [ sent the mail on Friday (the template
was attached within a draft email). Anyway, I've attached it all below.

Cheers,

From; . <1 @universities-scotland.ac.uk]

Sent: 20 November 2017 10:12

To: »

Subject: RE: Access to ’rree sanitary products - information request from universities

Hi,

The attachment seems to be missing. Could you please re-send?

From: P @gov.scot
Sent: 17 November 2017 15:58
To: . o geant 1 Jd@universities-scotland.ac.uk>




Cc. oo L1 fegov.scot
Sub]ect RE Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities

Hey

As -+ said, many thanks for your comments on our draft implementation plan template (and
also for issuing the letters to University Secretaries and the US attendee info for the next WG
meeting). We've revised the template to take account of your views and, while we do not propose
issuing separate guidance, our fairly comprehensive covering email should provide a steer for
recipients. |'ve attached what we now propose to send out to universities — again, we’d be
grateful for your views early next week (if at all possible by close on Monday) as we hope to issue
in w/c 20 November

Hopeyou have a goodweekend P

Regards,

From:
Sent 11 November 2017 01:36
To: ' :

Cer 1 L
Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities

Many thanks for your helpful comments. . plans to give this work some attention when I am on
holiday next week, so may well come back to you on your points.

¥ind regards

C Nl e
Social Justice Delivery umit | Social Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LG

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland

From: " - Duniversities-scotland.ac,uk]
Sent: 10 Novemb\_ 2017 13:50

To:: .

Cc: SR R \

Subject: Re Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities

Thanks for sight of the draft template. This approach wasn't exactly what I'd expected, but | can see that it
could have benefits. My understanding of this approach is that, by effectively devolving decisions

over implementation to institutions, you are aiming to take seriously the points that were made in the
working group about the diversity of the organisations involved. This element of the approach is certainly



welcome. My other comments would be as follows (please note that I'm writing this quickly, so | hope it
doesn't read too bluntly and that the constructive spirit of my comments comes across):

There's a lack of context, without which it's hard to evaluate the template. | would say that the

approach you describe could work, but that it will require a very clear and fairly detailed description of the
policy intention and some clear criteria that the government would like to see fulfilled. At the moment, it
feels to me as though the template is asking 'how do you intend to do this?' without defining what 'this' is.
As we discussed at the working group, the wording in the Programme for Government is rather general, so
that would not be a sufficient basis for institutions to propose any real pians. | realise that you may already
be planning to provide guidance of this kind, but I did want to emphasise its importance in any case. As it
stands, some elements of the template seem to invite a wide range of potential schemes (with brief
mention of smart cards, etc. ) I don't think that S helpful - at Ieast not in the absence of a good deal more

gUIUdIILE == dy Il. IHUUUIBS ll]e pUIELy IHLEIILIUFI dl!l.l TTIIgH[ fTIdKE Inbtllutl()nb tan tnat Sometnlng I”ElatiVEIV
elaborate is required. That might in turn threaten the delivery timescale.

Relatedly, the inclusion of questions on institutions' policy intentions seems odd {Qs1-3). This is a
government initiative, so it's for the government to define policy drivers and to outline what would
constitute delivery of the policy; the reality is that institutions themselves are more or less acting on an
obligation. (That's not to say that they would disagree with the policy, as I'm sure they understand the
value of the scheme, in principle.) If this part of the template really means to say 'would you wish to
extend provision beyond the minimum required by the government and, if so, in what way and why?',
then | think it would be good to ask that explicitly.

It will be important to reassure institutions explicitly about central funding. This is inevitably one of the
first questions that arises and naturally institutions' goodwill be will more forthcoming if they are clear
from the outset that funding isn't a worry.

I wonder about the timescale, though this is difficult to assess without a clear statement of what
institutions are expected to deliver. If we are only talking about adapting a few vending machines, the
timescale may be just about right, but if any institution has to do a more complex project to deliver this,
alongside business as usual, it may be more appropriate to allow more time. | think we should be careful
not to underestimate the size and complexity of some of the institutions involved, or the limited
capacity in some others.

Happy to discuss early next week, if that would help.

Best wishes,

From: - : .. Bgov.scot -

Sent: Frlday, November 10,2017 10: 26 AM
To: (i wie huwmod

Cc: cp 4t 2 @gov.scot

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities
Good morning, ..

Just wondering when we might get comments back from you on the draft implementation plan for issuing
to universities. The Cabinet Secretary will be writing te . .7 ¢ Y today; we will get the
corresponding letter from Cab Sec to university secretaries fo you this afternoon/early next week so it can
be issued to the sector on our behalf through your regular communication channels.

3




Thereafter, we want to issue the implementation template to the sector once we have an agreed

version. Our view is very much that planning for delivery and establishing budgets need to be developed
in tandem. So, can I check that we can push on with issuing the agreed template, even although it will be
some time before we can confirm funding arrangements. (Colleges are absolutely comfortable with this;
COSLA on the other hand have Board procedures to follow before we can engage formally with Jocal
authorities.)

Grateful for your views. Can I ask you, please to copy nto emails on this going forward since I
am on holiday next week.

Social Justice Delivery Unit § Soctal Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare] The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomielaw { Glasgow | G2 8LG

(EHA Y Wl [ T

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scat/FairerScotland

From: Ylert ool o @universities-scotland.ac.uk]
Sent: 06 November 2017 10:09 :

To: '

Cc: -

W

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities

Many thanks for this. I'm consulting with one or two peonple in the sector, including OU and UHI, to make sure | can
give you a properly informed response. I'll do my best to get back to you tomorrow.,

Best wishes,

Universities Scotland
Holyrood Park House
106 Holyrood Road
EDINBURGH EHS8 8AS
lirect dial)

_ymobile)
SRR switchboard)
http://www.universities-scotland.ac.uk/

From: [y w0 sl @govscot [ i

Sent: 05 Novemher 2017 20:05

To:i .~ - ,:il-¢  @universities-scotland.ac.uk>
Cc: " e Moo 0 o Dgov.scot

Subject: Access to free sanitary products - information request from universities
Importance: High




Good evening, .

As you know, we are planning to issue a request to all universities for various information which will help
us understand their preferred approach to providing access to free sanitary products, and to gauge how
prepared they are for delivery from August next year. You had previously asked for clarification on
whether the commitment applied to students “in’ university, ie on the university estate; or to students ‘of’
university, ie throughout their university education. QOur view is that the former constitutes SG’s core
offer; we have yet to get Ministers’ views on this, but can I ask you to work on the basis of in being
students ‘in’ university form the time being and we will clarify in due course. With that in mind, I would
be grateful for your thoughts on how we deat W1th the Open Umversfcy Scotland, and the University for

the nghlands and Islands; advice from L ~ . isthat whjle these bodles dohave

& pnysmzu buHclmgs these are gene1 ally not for learmng & teachmg purposes.

Can I ask you, please, to consider the attached draft template which, once finalised, will be sent to all
university secretaries (through US’s established communication channels, if you are agreeable to that), and
to let me have your thoughts on whether the information we are asking for is right; anything missing; and
whether the language is right. T am aiming to issue these by close on Wednesday so your thoughts, please,
by close on Tuesday would be extremely helpful.

Very happy to discuss if helpful.

Kind regards

Social Justice Delivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneratien | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 81LG

RTINS

Creating A Fairer Scotignd: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan - www.gov.scot/FairerScotiand
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This e-mail {and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of
the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is
not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from
your system and inform the sender immediately by return,

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within
this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgacil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’fthaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam hith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-gifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.




Dh’fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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From: kt.. @clacks.gov.uk>
Sent: 21 November 2017 10:24
To:
Subject: RE. access to sanitary products-Clackmannanshire - follow up on costings
Hello <.

Tomorrow will be great. My direct dial is probably best-t
Catch up soon

|- : B el Pos o
tducation Development Service
Clackmannanshire Council
4th Floor
Kifncraigs
Alloa
FK10 1EB
- "dclacks.gov.uk
= ai@glowmait.org.uk

From: Lo . ..(idgov.scot>

To: - {@clacks.gov.uk>

Date: 2uf11/2017 15:24

Subject: RE: access to sanitary products-Clackmannanshire - follow up on costings
Hi

No worries at all, | appreciate you getting back to me on this. A phone conversation would be
great — | would be very interested in hearing about where you are with the process. In that case,
I'll give you a call at 11am on Wednesday on your landline below (just let me know if earlier/ later/
a different number work bettert)

Thanks again,

From: ! = : - aclacks.gov. uk]
Sent: 20 November 2017 13:23
To: ! i

Subject: RE: access to sanitary products-Clackmannanshire - foliow up on costings

Hello ¢

Many thanks for your email and my apologies for not getting back to you sooner.

A phone call would probably be easier as | can explain our context and chat about where we are currently with the
process. { | am co-ordinating the approach as our Facilities Management Team and PPP Partners and Elected
Members are also involved in the discussions and work around this).

I have time this Wednesday after 10.00am if that is suitable but could also get creative with my diary.

Kind regards




}
Education Development Service
Clackmannanshire Council
4th Floor
Kilncraigs
Alloa
FK10 1EB
i _udclacks.gov.uk
i «Dglowmail,org.uk

From: ‘ . @gov.scot>

To: <l 'clacks.gov.uk>

Date: 06/11/2017 17:30

Subject: RE: access o sanitary products-Clackmannanshire - follow up on costings
Dear

I’'m an analyst in the team working on the access to sanitary products commitment at the Scottish
Government. You've provided us with some extremely helpful information on your estimates for
providing sanitary products in Clackmannanshire — | was hoping you could help me clarify a few
aspects of these. See below for the questions I'm looking for input on (which are just trying to
make sure | have an accurate understanding of your calculations). If it would be easier, I'd be
happy to give you a quick call to discuss instead. If so, would you have 10-15 mins this
Wednesday?

You also mention in the briefing that, “research has indicated that there are concerns over the use
of vending machines in schools, mainly in their incorrect use and the additional cost of refilling”. If
you could provide any other information on the source for this, that would be really helpful.

Many thanks,

Foliow-up questions

o For secondary schools, you quote £780 for 4 vending machines — so would that be 1
machine per school for 2 of your schools, and 2 for the other? Is this price just for the installation
of machines or does it include any maintenance/refilling etc?

2




o You quote £3988 for towels and £7200 for tampons for secondary schools over 10 months —
am I right in thinking this is based on 1 pack per month for 10 months (e.g. for towels £99.70x10),
x 4 machines? Are the product prices also from Faikirk washrooms? What assumptions did you
use to decide how many products would be required?

e Have you identified any other potential costs for this provision e.g. filling/maintaining
machines?

SR 1 v, | Equality and Social Justice Analysis | Scottish
uvernment
W -1 B4 Area 1F {North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ

From: | 7 v (G
__Sent: 09 October 2017 16:39

B | SR e R A

Subject: FW: access to sanitary products-Clackmannanshire

Forwarding to you as the attachment may be helpful with our calculations — Clackmannanshire
have received quotes for costs of installing vending machines and providing products in both all its
schools, and secondary schools only.

Cheers,

From: Hil @clacks.gov.uk]

Sent: 0v uctober 2017 16:20

To: s o aom b enr

Cc: i v ., @cosla.gov.uk

Subject: access to sanitary products-Clackmannanshire

Hello.

I have attached the information requested and a briefing that went to our Elected Members in Clackmannanshire on the
subject.

Please do not hesitate to get back to me if there are any questions

Kind regards

Kar

¢ How many sanitary product vending machines do you currently have across your school estate? NONE

¢ What choice of products are offered? NA

e Who is the supplier of the vending machines? NA

* |s procurement done centrally by the LA or by individual schools or schoof clusters?NA

#  Can any procurement contract that may already be in place be modified to enable free sanitary products to be
accessed (and can you provide any costs that may be attached to this)?NA

s Arethere any plans to introduce gender neutral toilets that would require additional vending machines to be
introduced?NA

* Do you have any other arrangements within schools for accessing sanitary products, if for example vending machines
are not used?Schools use their devolved budgets to provide sanitary products in emergency situations as
required. Sanitary products are not charged for in these emergency situations.

Education Development Service




Clackmannanshire Council
4th Floor

Kilncraigs

Alloa

FK10 1EB

‘@clacks.gov.uk
s@glowmail.org.uk

LAl ************#*#**#***************#***********************************jjus

message contains privileged and confidential information intended for the addlessee(s) only. If this message
was sent to you in error, you must not disseminate, copy or take any action in reliance on it and we request
that you notify the sender immediately by return email. Opinions expressed in this message and any

attachments are not necessanly those held by Clackmannanshne Councﬂ or any person connected w1th the
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received by Clackmannanshire Council's email system may be monitored and stored in an information
retrieval system. Stay Updated: Follow us at Airson barrachd fiosrachaidh lean sinn aig:
http://www.clacksweb,org.uk/ http://twitter.com/ClacksCouncil

http://www.facebook.com/officialclackmannanshirecouncil
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgradadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh’thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

[attachment

"sanitary products.docx” deleted by Kaye Hills/EDU/CLACKS]
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This message contains privileged and confidential information intended for the addressee(s) only. If this
message was sent to you in error, you must not disseminate, copy or take any action in reliance on it and we
request that you notify the sender immediately by return email.

Opinions expressed in this message and any attachments are not necessarily those held by
Clackmannanshire Council or any person connected with the orgamsation, save those by whom the opinions
were expressed.

Please note that any messages sent or received by Clackmannanshire Council's email system may be
monitored and stored in an information retrieval system.

Stay Updated:

Airson barrachd fiosrachaidh lean sinn aig:




From: v oy s wL@cosla.govauke
Sent: 21 November 2017 10:30

To: T R

Cc: :

Subject; Apologies - Meeting 29th November

Hi

is currently off sick and won’t be able to attend the meeting on 29™ November. 1 am chairing another meeting

GIOEIES UL, O UIS UCCEion; we Wil ot Deabie o’

field anyone from COSLA.

Regards

N ! Lo
COSLA
CONVENTION OF SCOTTISH LOCAL AUTHORITIES
Verity House Te:
19 Haymarket Yards Fax.

Edinburgh EH12 5BH i Btuwagovuk

Our Business Address is : COSLA, Verity House, 19 Haymarket Yards, EDINBURGH, EH12 5BH. t:
+441314749200 w: http://www.cosla.gov.uk

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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From: : R TR ER Y

Sent: 21 November 2017 11:48

To: o

Subject: RE: PfG Commitment - Access ta Sanitary Products - follow up on your costings
[OFFICIAL]

Dear

_..Thank vou again for your helpful response. | have one further follow up auestion that [ wouldbe . .

“really grateful if you could help me with — sorry to bother you again. On the £600 per annum
vending machine rental, can you tell me how many tampons/towels are included in the monthly
fili? This would be really useful in understanding the total number of products you get from Initial.

Many thanks,

L Ve e, Tackling Poverty | Equality and Social Justice Analysis |

Scottish GGovernment
w0 © = | B4 Area 1F (North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ

From: s@north-ayrshire.gov.uk]

Sent: 0b wovember 2017 17:38

To: /. ) e

Subject: Fw: PG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products - follow up on your costings [OFFICIAL]

Dear ;|

| have been asked to further assist with your follow up questions below, but can enly respond for the Local Authority
serviced washrooms sorry,
first 2 questions.

North Ayrshire Council Facilities Management were originally quoted by our current contracted supplier, Initial

Washrooms, £600 per annum to rent
each of the free vend dual vending machines. This service would include monthly service checks, repairs and a

monthly fill of both towel and tampon
products.

in reality, during August 2017 and the introduction of the f.0.c. sanitary product vending machines to the Secondary

School female pupil washrooms,
the sanitary product stock pretty much disappeared on the very first day from each of the 12 vending machines.

There are 2 machines within each of
the 6 Local Authority serviced schools. A contingency stock of towels and tampons pius a machine key is kept with

each Janitor and the vending
machines can be filled to ensure a sustained vending machine stock at all times. Female pupil demand has settied

now and the machines are filled
once/ twice per week by the Janitors, at no time is a machine left empty of sanitary product.

Follow-up questions

For secondary schools, you quote £600 per annum for each vending machine from Initial -~ can you tell me

what this price
includes? (E.g. installation, maintenance, refilling and all the products?) Answer: Installation, monthly service and

any repairs as
required plus a monthly fill of the fowel and tampon stock.

1




You also quote £240 for a contingency stock — would it be possible o give a breakdown of what this

includes? (e.g. how many

packs? What is the cost per pack? How many towels/tampons per pack? Where are you cbtaining the products
from?) Answer:. Contingency

stock was ordered from Initial Washrooms to meet demand as above, but the demand has now settled, The
sanitary stock is supplied by

Initial at a cost of £240 excluding vat, but it is a vatable product which | find bizarre. The £240 stock comprises 8
boxes of Kotex maxi

towel (280 x single towel pack} and 8 boxes of Tampax mini (200 x twin pack). This is an adequate stock to
ensure the machines remain

stocked at all times, and our Initial Rep is aiso monitoring usage on our behalf. | will be able to accurately assess
the monthiy stock

usage and additional cost by December 2017 but so far, annual rental is £600 pa plus £240 x 6 schools for stock
which may possibly need

___Teplaced each quarter.

You also mention that within PPP schools the machines will be re-stocked by Mitie and they will then re-
charge the cost back to
the Council. Are they recharging for the cost of products or the time taken to restock or both? And do you have
any indication of how much
this is costing?

Finally, you said you have had a total of 18 vending machines installed (2 for each of your schoois) — so
you would be paying a total annual cost of £600 x 18, plus the contingency stock and Mitie recharging. s this correct?
Have you identified any other costs?

Kind Regards

Please note change of address and telephone number:

Facilities Management
North Ayrshire Council
Cunninghame House
IRVINE

KA12 8EE

Telephone:
~--— Forwarded by - “Sommercial/North Ayrshire Gouncil on
08/11/2017 16:45 ----

From: ... ... ‘l/{Commercial/North Ayrshire Council

To: S an s L Jommercial/North Ayrshire Councl@NAYRSHIRE

Date:  07/11/2017 15:39

Subject: Fw: PfG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products - follow up on

your costings [OFFICIAL]

Hi can you assist with the questions below

Thanks

North Ayrshire Council
Physical Environment
Cunninghame House




irvine
KA12 8EE

{(Embedded image moved to file: pic068902.gif}{Embedded image moved fo file;
pic14962.gif)

Apse best Innovaticn and Demand Management 2016

Cost Sector Training and Apprentice Winners 2016

Laca Education Marketing Award 2016

————— Forwarded by 7~ + 7 fCommercial/North Ayrshire Council on
07/11/2017 15;38 -

RO

—

Cruncil
To: RERTI ;Commercial/North Ayrshire Councii@NAYRSHIRE,
cioetiowe o "EducationandYouthEmployment/North Ayrshire
Council@NAYRSHIRE
Date: 07/11/2017 15:26
Subject: Fw: PfG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products - follow up on

your costings [OFFICIAL]
o [ A
Can you help with the follow up guestions below?

Regards

JOETIGh

s Dueeyites Dirges . (Education and Youth Employment)
Education and Youth Employment

North Ayrshire Council, Cunninghame House, Irvine, KA12 8EE
Tel: ¢

Fax: 0.

fir Inorth-ayrshire.gov.uk

Monday - Thursday 8.00am-5.15pm

“Think before you print to save energy and paper. Do you really need to
print this email? If you do, then ensure that you print it double sided and
black & white."

{Embedded image moved to file; pic00123.gif)
————— Forwarded by - v i EducationandYouthEmployment/North

Ayrshire Council on 07/11/2017 15:25

From: <. =oo  @gov.scot>

To. <iiw . ‘Bnorth-ayrshire.gov,uk>

Date: 06/11/2017 17:14

Subject: RE: PfG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products - follow up on

your costings

Dear . =i .,

'm an analyst in the feam working on the access to sanitary products
commitment at the Scottish Government. You've provided us with some

3




extremely helpful information on your costs for providing sanitary products
in North Ayrshire — | was hoping you could help me clarify a few aspects of
these. See below for the questions I'm looking for input on (which are just
trying to make sure | have an accurate understanding of your costs). |
would alsc be interested in whether you have any insight into take up of
your provision/no of products provided so far. If it would he easier, I'd

be happy to give you a quick call fo discuss instead. If so, would you have
10-15 mins this Wednesday?

Many thanks,
Foliow-up questions

For secondary scheools, you quote £600 per annum for each
vendmg machlne from Inlhal - can you tell me what thls pnce

sepvrbepieatd i BT ¥ ¥
miutalia e T U E s

- \‘—‘ b0

products‘?)

You also quote £240 for a contingency stock — would it be
possible to give a breakdown of what this includes? (e.g. how many
packs? What is the cost per pack? How many towels/tampons per pack?
Where are you obtaining the products from?)

You also mention that within PPP schools the machines will
be re-stocked by Mitie and they will then re-charge the cost back to
the Council. Are they recharging for the cost of products or the time
taken to restock or both? And do you have any indication of how much
this is costing?

Finally, you said you have had a total of 18 vending
machines installed (2 for each of your schools) — so you would be
paying a total annual cost of £600 x 18, plus the contingency stock
and Mitie recharging. Is this correct? Have you identified any other
costs?

- 21 .« 0 s indie ., Tackling Poverty | Equality
At sSocial Justice Ana yalS | Scottlsh Government
! * Area 1F (North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EHE 8QQ

From: J. e fov 2N 0Bl i@north-ayrshire.gov.uk]
Sent ‘IO October 2017 16 03

To: . dacs vy (L (L_?’,.. HIEE

Cc: . @cosla.gov.uk

Subject: PG Commitment - Access to Sanitary Products [OFFICIAL]
Hit .

Apologies for the delay in sending this to you. Please find attached
information from North Ayrshire.

If you need anything else please let me know.

Regards

_!' LLIes

=" .~ (Education and Youth Employment)

Education and Youth Employment

North Ayrshlre CounCII Cunninghame House, lrvine, KA12 8EE
Tel: - sl

Fax: i “ad s

i :@nor’th -ayrshire.gov.uk

hwnday - Thursday 8.00am-5.15pm




From: weiLachsien arsdchard,  @forthvalley.acuke
Sent: 22 November 2017 11 43

To: i T

Subject: RE: Access to sanltary products - follow up phone call?
Attachments: ”

Hello -

‘Thank you for your email. A costing exercise has been undertaken and this is being presented to our senior

"management Tearn Tor QISCUSSION €arly Next week. |'ve therefore been asked to hold off sharing the nndings unti
beyond this meeting.

I'll contact you again next week to provide an update. | hope this is helpful in the meantime.

Kind Regards

From: . - i @gov.scot [mailto: ___.@gov.scot]
Sent: 13 November 2017 16:53
To: & : . v @forthvalley.ac.uks

Subject: Access to sanltary products follow up phone call?
Dear

’'m an analyst in the team working on the access to free sanitary products commitment at the
Scottish Government. You've provided us, via Colleges Scotland, with some helpful information on
the current status of access to free sanitary products at Forth Valley College. You mentioned that
you were carrying out a cost exercise to ascertain the viability of providing these products for free.
I wondered whether this had been completed and if you could share any of the findings? | would
be really interested in finding out more about your thinking on this.

Many thanks,
O

o v %o o= oo ackling Poverty | Equality and Social Justice
Analysrs | Scottish Government
I B R AR Area 1F (North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ
Follow us on Twitter to keep up to date with equality and poverty analysis:
https.//ftwitter.com/EqualityPoverty
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan cdmhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, &’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead, Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethhhreac sam hﬁh air an t-sinstam agaibh aons fing a leigeil chim neach a sganil am. nost=d_oun dail.,

o Dh’thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgr udadh

airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh’fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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From: IS R U Rt B

Sent: 22 November 2017 11:51

To: e Deollegesscotland.ac.uk’
Cc: 7 i

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products

Good morning,

| hope you are well.

I refer c - email below and would be grateful if you could confirm your attendance on
Wednesday 29" November at 4 pm — 4.45 pm at the Scottish Parliament.

Ms Constance is keen to provide an update on progress and looks forward to seeing you.

Kind regards,

From. - = e ooy

Sent: 03 November 2017 16:06

To: " - Gotvne g o @collegesscotiand.ac.uk)'
Cc:v - &, collegesscotland.ac.uk

Subject: Access to free sanitary products

... and I'have previously discussed the Cabinet Secretary’s wish to meet with you and other key
national partners (COSLA, the SFC and Universities Scotland) to discuss the Scottish Government’s
commitment to providing access to free sanitary products for students in schools, colleges and universities,
This agenda is moving apace and Ms Constance is keen to provide an update on progress; to explore with
partners how the Scottish Government and the school, college and university sectors can work
collaboratively to help ensure effective delivery of this commitment from the start of the new academic
year next August, and to explain our broad approach.

I can now confirm that the meeting will be held from 4-4.45pm on Wednesday 29th November at the
Scottish Parliament. I do hope you can attend.

Can I ask you, please, to confirm your attendance to - - ' | {copied above) as quickly as possible.
Look forward to seeing you

Kind regards

il N
Souial justice Delivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomiclaw | Glaseow | G2 8LG




Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotiand




From: i

Sent: 22 November 2017 1203

To:

Cc: _ e

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - average weeks in university year

Thanks, .= «- let me try SAAS (good suggestion, and I'll let you know just fyi.

_ Regards

{ k :
Socal Justice velivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150

Broomielaw | Glasgow } G2 8LG
L T e T 1 VR R AT A

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotlond Action Plan — www.qov.scot/FairerScotiand

From: o " L@universities-scotland.ac.uk]

Sent: 22 November 2017 10:05

To: « . L )

Cc i S

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - average weeks in university year

Hi

That’s not something I'd know off the top of my head and not the sort thing we keep a record of. Fm goingto a
meeting tomorrow where I should be able to get a decent indicative answer through a quick straw poli of attendees,

if that would suffice.

Otherwise, SAAS might be better placed to answer?

Best wishes,

From: {@gov.scot fi - - v L
Sent: 21 November 2017 20:39

To: o @universities-scotiand.ac.uk>

Ce: ~ @gov.scot

Subject: Access to free sanitary products - average weeks in university year
Hi
Grateful if you'd confirm the average number of weeks in a university academic year.

Many thanks

oy b |

Social Justice Delivery Unit [ Sociat Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Weifare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
1




Breomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LG

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to Yau?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland
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Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan cdmbhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s ¢ is gun d’thuair sibh seo gun thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’fthaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrmidadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh’fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba,
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This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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S
From: . @universities-scotland.ac.uk>
Sent: 22 November 2017 17:35
To: Lo R AR L
Subject: RE: Biographical notes
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed
Hi,:

The following hopefully gives you enaugh to draw from. t is taken from https.//www.abertay.ac.uk/discover/the-
university/governance-and-management/managementandstructure/ :

“As University Secretary, Sheena is responsible for corporate governance as Secretary to Court; and for the
provision of legal and audit services and Registry functions. Sheena is currently the Convenor of the
Universities Scotland Secretaries’ Group, a non-executive director of APUC Ltd; and has recently been
appointed o the board of the Highlands & Islands Students’ Association.

Sheena has worked at the University since 1991, working in a number of central roles with a focus on quality
assurance and then on corporate governance. She worked for the QAA episodically from 1995 to 2005 as a
review co-ordinator on three institutional reviews in England and Scofland and a review of UK universities’
overseas collaboration. She became Secretary to Court and Head of Secretariat in 2009 and University
Secretary in 2012,

Sheena was an archaeologist at the Museum of London from 1987 to 1990 having previously studied
archaeology at the University of Glasgow.”

Best wishes,

From: Dgov.scoi !

Sent: 22 November 2017 12:48

Tor - v s@universities-scotland.ac.ul>

Subject: Biographical notes
Hi
I hope you are well.

I am leading the briefing for the meeting with Ms Constance on the 29" of November. We would
be grateful if you could supply a brief bio for Sheena please?

it only needs to be a couple of paragraphs.

Thanks for your help,

Social Justice & Regeneration Division
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Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay
150 Broomielaw
Glasgow

G2 8LU

Th.lS e~mail (and any files or othel attachments fransmitted with it} is 1r1tended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, d1sc10su1e stmage copymg or dlStI 1but10n of any part of th1s e- maﬂ is not
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system and inforrm the sender 1mmed1ately by return.
Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an ddigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur s dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgridadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh’fthaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a” phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




From: ‘ fod o Nalf of Laing SG (Shirley)
Sent: 23 November 2017 11:11
To: oo e d@cosla.govuk
Ce: Lalng 5G (Shn‘ley) : L s
P R R AT 1@cos|a gov.uk
Subject; Aceess to free sanitary products - meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laimg and team
Dear .

sectors on 29tl November to discuss the P10g1amme for Government commitment to pr 0V1dmg access to
free sanitary products in schools ete., when she will take the opportunity to update on our policy intent,
guiding principles, and proposed fundmg arrangements (subject, of course, to the Spending Review). As
COSLA is unable to attend this meeting I, along with ~ ~ "7 .. . who are leading on this work would
very much like to meet with you to similarly discuss these matters in advance of the Access to Free Sanitary
Products working group on 5™ December and of course, your Board meeting on 8" December.

Unfortunately the only day we are free meet is Thursday 30™ November - 12.30 onwards, we will be happy
to come to your office or host, if easier. We hope that you agree a discussion would be valuable and we are
able to find a convenient time that works for us all.

I fook forward to seeing you.

Regards

Read the Fairer Scotland Action Plan here. www.gov.scot/FairerScotiand
30 actions for a fairer Scotland
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From: : @collegesscotland.ac.uk>
Sent: 23 November 2017 16:21

To: fe PR

Subject: Re: Biographical notes

Sotry I missed your first email . . I’ll have one of my colleagues forward this to you.

Best,

Sent from my iPhone

On 23 Nov 2017, at 16:13, v f@gov.scot" <7 T L i@gov.scot> wrote:

(GGood afternoon,

We are putting together the briefing pack for Ms Constance and would be grateful for
a short Bio on please.

We would appreciate this as soon as possible.

Kind regards,

From: e
Sent: 22 November 201/ 12:46
To: - s

Subject: Biographical notes

Hi
| hope you are well.

| am leading the briefing for the meeting with Ms Constance on the 29" of November.
We would be grateful if you could supply a brief bio for =~ : nlease?

It only needs to be a couple of paragraphs.

Thanks for your help,

Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw




Glasgow
G2 8LU
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the
attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of
any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy
the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the sender immediately by return.
Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to
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opinions contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish
Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-
mhain. Chan eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach
coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun
thiosd’, bu choir cur &s dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus
fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air
a sgrudadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo aivson
adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri
beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient
and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution
or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an
innovator in Software as a Service {SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated
data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




From: @collegesscotland.ac.uk:
Sent: 23 November 2017 16:30

To:

Cc:

Subject: FW: Biographical notes

Attachments: ’ ~ s biography.docx

Dear

Please find attached a biography for-

Thanks,

€. caeges
%9@”%%_

ol opng o
AT

Begin forwarded message:

From: < @gov.scot>
Date: 23 November 2017 at 16:12:55 GMT
To: @collegesscotland.ac.uk>

Subject: FW: Biographical notes
Good afternoon,

We are putting together the briefing pack for Ms Constance and would be grateful for
ashort Bioon?"  aplease.

We would appreciate this as soon as possible.

Kind regards,

From: M)
Sent: 22 November 2017 12:46
To:

Subject: Biographical notes




Hi
| hope you are well.

| am leading the briefing for the meeting with Ms Constance on the 29" of November.
We would be grateful if you could supply a brief bio for Shona please?

It only needs to be a couple of paragraphs.

Thanks for your help,

Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atiantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the
attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any
part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email,
remove any copies from your system and inform the sender immediately by return.
Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure
the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions
contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan combhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain.
Chan eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an dbigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean,
foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as
dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil
am post-d gun dail.

Dh'fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a
sgrudadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson adhbhar
laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas
na h-Alba.
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Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient
and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution
or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an
innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated
data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.




Shona Struthers, Chief Executive, Colleges Scotland

Shona Struthers is Chief Executive of Colleges Scotland, the representative voice and membership
organisation for the college sector. Shona took up the post on 18 August 2014, having acted as Interim
Chief Executive since June 2014. She joined Colleges Scotland in November 2013 as Director of Policy
and Public Affairs. Prior to that she ran her own education consultancy, during which time she planned
and advised on the SRUC merger, advised City of Glasgow College on the financial and legal aspects of
its three-college merger, and acted as Corporate Services Director to the Scoftish Further Education Unit
(SFEU). Prior to establishing her consuitancy, Shona was Finance and Communications Director for
Zenecal! Avecia Ltd and became a Chartered Management Accountant during her seven years at
Imperial Chemical Industries (ICl}). Shona was a Forth Valley College board member for six years and
chair of its finance committee. She has previously served on the boards of the SFEU (2005-2008} and

Falkirk Women'’s Technology Centre (1995-2008). Currently, Shona is a board member of Strathcarron

THospicE.



From:

Sent: 24 November 2017 09;31

To:

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - consultation with young people
Hi

Please accept our apologies.

There is a WOTKIng group meet ngonTueSQa
you to be a part of. Is there anything you can do to make it for that time? [ appreciate this is short
notice.

The meeting will be held at:

97 Haymarket Terrace,

Edinburgh,

EH12 5HD

Further details will follow in suit to correspond with the meeting.

Kind regards,
i

From: |

Sent: 24 November 2017 09:09

To:

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - consultation with young people

Hi
Hope that you are well?
I don’t seem to have details of the working group meeting — can you send them onto me? Assuming its Tuesday 5™?

Unfortunately 1 won’t be able to meet at 9.15am on the 5™. | normally work from home due to childcare so the
earliest | could be in Edinburgh would be 10.15am. Depending on times of the working group, would that suit?

Many thanks

Digital And Smart-Tech Director
Working days | Monday, Wednesday, Friday

LY




1 Edinburgh, EH12 5EZ

"™} INVESTORS Yg | Hoalthy  unpFuL
QIN PEOPLE | G0l h'ﬁ“’ﬂ ﬁwm\ren

Subsribe to our e-newsletter and updates.

i"i"i.{, IEL".ifEa.s.EI [cLyL?é. SR
Registered in Scotland, No. 202687, Scottish Charity, No. 5€029757.

This communication should be treated as confidentiak: the information in it may not be used or disclosed except for the purpose for which it
has been sent. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender immediately then delete it from your computer system.
Opinions, comments or other information in this e-mail that don’t relate to the business of Young Scot are neither given or endorsed by the
company. We would kindly ask that you respect privacy and only save or forward this email as part of your business with Young Scot. Young
Scot has taken ali reasonable precautions to ensure that no viruses are transmitted to a third party. However, the recipient should check this
e-mail and attachments for the presence of viruses. Young Scot accepts no liability for damage caused by any virus transmitted by this e-mail.
Did you read all of this? Well done you. You deserve a wee treat...maybe a cuppa and a biscuit ©

From: @gov.scot]
Sent: 23 November 2017 17:20
To:

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - consultation with young people

F hope you are well.

As per .email below, | am hoping to arrange a quick chat with you before the Working
group meeting on 5" December.

Would you be available to meet at 9.15 am before the Working Group meeting commences? We
can meet at your office to make things easier?

Please let me know if that will be suitable.

Kind regards,

From:

Sent: 23 November 2017 16;51

To: = '

Cc:

Subject: Access to tree sanitary products - consultation with young people




I'm sorry I've lost track of where we got to on fixing a meeting between you, and I to discuss your
approach to consulting young people on this issue. I have a tentative slot in my calendar for 13» December
between 1-2pm, but I can’t find an email trail that leads me to this date (yikes),

Grateful if you're able to shed any light on this.

Also, my colleague (copied in) will be in touch with you very soon to see if it would be possible for
you to meet with us (including my unit head, and Deputy Director, Shirley Laing) - for a
short discussion about this in advance of our Working Group meeting on 5+ December. will share a
couple of options for timing and hopefully we’ll be able to find something that works for us all.

Many thanks

Social Justice Delivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare | The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomistaw | filacomw 1 =7 o102

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotiand
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and
inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government,

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan combhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun
chead. Ma’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaocil am post-d gun dail,

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil

beachdan anns a’ phost-d se¢ co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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This email has been scanned by TSG Cloud Based Mail Security.
For more information please visit http://www.tsg.com/product/anti-virus-anti-spam

This email has been scanned by TSG Cloud Based Mail Security.
For more information please visit http://www.tsg.com/product/anti-virus-anti-spam




This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccioud.com




From:

Sent: 24 November 2017 10:34

To:

Subject; RE: Access to free sanitary products - meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team
Hf

¥

Thanks for your reply. We understand you are busy and appreciate you taking the time out of your
day.

Could you confirm your availability for either the 28" or 29" of next week please? will be
through in Edinburgh on the 29" and is available in the morning if this is suitable. We are keen to
talk with you before the working group meeting on the 5™ of December.

Kind regards,

From: ) ) ycosla.gov.uk]
Sent: 24 November 2017 10:13

To: }

Cc: - )

Subject: VRE:irAcE:e\ss to free sanitary products -‘nieeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team
Hi

Today is the COSLA Leaders meeting and directly afterwards, | am accompanying be to the first meeting of
the Scottish Education Council with the DFM. This means that | will not have time to call you today.

I will pick this up next week.

Regards

From: Dgov.scot]
Sent: 24 November 2017 10:06

To @gov.scot; . . @cosla.gov.uk>
Cc: @ gov.scot; {@gov.scot

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team
Importance: High

Good morning, !

I've just realised I didn’t leave my name along with the message I left on your ansaphone. I'd be grateful if
you'd give me a quick call, please. I'm locked away in a pod at the motnent, but if you phone on
" ne will come drag me out.

Many thanks




Soclal Justice Delivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneration ] Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LG

Creoting A Fairer Scatland: What Matters lo You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FalrerScatiand

From:

Sent: 24 November 2017 09:47

To:

Cc: Laing SG (Shirley)

Subject: FW: Access to free sanitary products - meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team

et al

Note . cannot do 30™ , thoughts on the following week as she suggests — let me know what dates/ times
would suit.

Thank you.

Tel

Read the Fairer Scotiand Action Plan here: www.qgov.scol/FairerScotiand
50 actions for a fairer Scotiand

From: _cosla.gov.uk]

Sent: 24 November 2017 09:42

To:

Cc: -

Subjcu. ni: Access to free sanitary products - meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team
Hi !

Thank you.

{ am afraid that | am not available to meet on 30 November. | have other appointments in my diary.

| do think a meeting would be useful but there is no availability in my diary until the following week. Can you let me
know of alternative dates that suit your colleagues and the team here will try to accommodate this as much as
possible?

Regards



COSLA

CONVENTION OF SCOTTISH LOCAL AUTHORITIES

Verity House Tet.

19 Haymarket Yards Fax.

Edinburgh EH12 5BH {@cosla.gov.uk

From: @gov.scot]

Sent: 23 November 2017 12:16

To: @cosla.gov.uk>; iy ila.gov.uk>
Cc: | {(@cosla.gov.uk>

Subject: FW: Access to free sanitary products - meeting CoSLA/ Shirfey Laing and team

Resending as per out of office,

Read the Fairer Scotland Action Plan here: www.qov.scot/FairerScotiand
50 actions for a fairer Scotiand

From: - haif Of Laing SG (Shirley)

Sent: 25 November 2017 12:11

To: @cosla.gov.uk’

Cc: Laing SG (Sniriey); T ;
o @cosla.gov.uk'

Subject: Access 10 rree sanitary proaucts - meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team

Dear

As you know, the Cabinet Secretary is meeting senior representatives from the college and university
sectors on 29" November to discuss the Programme for Government commitment to providing access to
free sanitary products in schools etc., when she will take the opportunity to update on our policy intent,
guiding principles, and proposed funding arrangements (subject, of course, to the Spending Review). As
COSLA is unable to attend this meeting I, along with who are leading on this work would
very much like to meet with you to similarly discuss these matters in advance of the Access to Free Sanitary
Products working group on 5™ December and of course, your Board meeting on 8" December.

Unfortunately the only day we are free meet is Thursday 30" November - 12.30 onwards, we will be happy
to come to your office or host, if easier. We hope that you agree a discussion would be valuable and we are

able to find a convenient time that works for us all.

I look forward to seeing you.




Regards

-

Tel

Read the Fairer Scotland Action Plan here: www.gov.scot/FairerScotland
50 actions for a fairer Scotland
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it} is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and
inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo {agus faidhle neo ceanglan cdmbhla ris} dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoiteadh, gun
chead. Ma’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-gifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil

beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Our Business Address is : COSLA, Verity House, 19 Haymarket Yards, EDINBURGH, EH12 5BH. t:
+441314749200 w: http://www.cosla.gov.uk

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

Our Business Address is : COSLA, Verity House, 19 Haymarket Yards, EDINBURGH, EH12 5BH. t:
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This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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From:

Sent: 24 November 2017 11:07

To:

Ce:

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - meeting CoSILA/ Shirley Laing and team
Thanks, . Appreciate how busy your are. ¢ is trying to fix something up for us.

Have a good weekend

Social Justice Delivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LG

Creating A Fairer Scatland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Pian — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland

From: . @cosla.gov.uk]

Sent: 24 November 2017 10:13

To:

Cc: )

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team

Hi

Today is the COSLA Leaders meeting and directly afterwards, | am accompanying 1 to the first meeting of
the Scottish Education Council with the DFM. This means that | will not have time to call you today.

I will pick this up next week.

Regards

From: @gov.scot’ rscot]
Sent: 24 November 2017 10:06

To: " 7~ w.scot; ! T o ...@cosla.gov.uk>
Cai o Lffgov.scot; U " @gov.scot

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - meeting CoSILA/ Shirley Laing and team
Importance: High

Good morning,

I've just realised I didn’t leave my name along with the message I leff on your ansaphone. I'd be grateful if
you’d give me a quick call, please. I'm locked away in a pod at the moment, but if you phone
B e will come drag me out.

Many thanks




Sacial Justice Delivery Unit ] Sociat Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomaetaw E G[asgow | GZ 816G
i i SO augy

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan -- www.gov.scot/FairerScotland

From. |§‘ %i \s !\l
Sent: 24 November 2017 09:47
To: ' ; ;. : . - . e e

€c: Laing SG (Shlrley)
Subject: FW: Access to free sanitary products - meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team

et al

Note |- cannot do 30", thoughts on the following week as she suggests — let me know what dates/ times
would suit.

Thank you.

Tei

Read the Fairer Scotiand Action Plan here: www.gov.scot/FairerScotfand
50 actions for a fafrer Scotfand

From: e “h, (@cosla.gov.uk]

Sent 24 Novembpr 2017 09 42

To: Claee U RN

CC« VA e

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team

Hi.

Thank you.

I am afraid that | am not available to meet on 30 November. | have other appointments in my diary.

f do think a meeting would be useful but there is no availability in my diary until the following week. Can you et me
know of alternative dates that suit your colleagues and the team here will try to accommodate this as much as

possible?

Regards
by




COSLA

CONVENTION OF SCOTTISH LOCAL AUTHORITIES

Verity House Tel.

19 Haymarket Yards Fax. i :

Edinburgh EH12 5BH «cosla.gov.uk

From: " - 1@gov.scot]

Sent: 23 November 2017 12:16

To:inie Yioo ol lan N o |@coslagov.uks; 3 7 2@cosla.gov.uk>
Ceriny o i ooenf@cosla.gov. uke

Subject FW Access to tree sanitary products - meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team

Resending as per © ¢+ - out of office.

Read the Fairer Scotiand Action Plan here: www.qgov.scot/FairerScotiand
50 actions for a fairer Scotland

From: & - - & s On Behalf Of Laing SG (Shirtey)

Sent: 23 Novembpr 2017 11:11

To: - osla. aov.uk‘

Cc Lalnq SG (Shiriey); [ _ . N Cogean pvrmennodr scAdlishy §(eckied

Sub]ect Access to free sanitary products meettng CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team
Dear .

As you know, the Cabinet Secretary is meeting senior representatives from the college and university
sectors on 29™ November to discuss the Programme for Government commitment to providing access to
free sanitary products in schools etc., when she will take the opportunity to update on our policy intent,
guiding principles, and proposed funding arrangements (subject, of course, to the Spending Review). As
COSLA is unable to attend this meeting I, along with : who are leading on this work would
very much like to meet with you to similarly discuss these matters in advance of the Access to Free Sanitary
Products working group on 5™ December and of course, your Board meeting on 8" December.

Unfortunately the only day we are free meet is Thursday 30™ November - 12.30 onwards, we will be happy
to come to your office or host, if easier. We hope that you agree a discussion would be valuable and we are

able to find a convenient time that works for us all,

I look forward to seeing you.




Regards

Tef :

Read the Fairer Scotland Action Plan here: www.gov.scot/FairerScotland
50 actions for a fairer Scotland
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it} is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. if you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and
inform the sender immediately by return. '

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government,

Tha am post-d seo {agus faidhfe neo ceanglan combhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foiliseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun
chead. Ma ‘s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’fhaodadh gum bij teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh'fhaodadh nach eil

heachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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From: " oo U
Sent: 24 November 20017 13;34

To: ’ .

Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - consultation with young people

Hi

Would you be available to speak with © : ':: at 11 am on Monday 27th? If so, could | take a

contact number?

Thanks,

From: R R I SN
Sent: 24 November 2017 09:09
Tor: N
Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - consultation with young people

S U TR I I I R

Hi
Hope that you are well?
don’t seem to have details of the working group meeting — can you send them onto me? Assuming its Tuesday 5%

Unfortunately | won’t be able to meet at 9.15am on the 5%, | normally work from home due to childcare so the
earliest | coutd be in Edinburgh would be 10.15am. Depending on times of the working group, would that suit?

Many thanks

Working day§ | Monday, Wednesday, Friday

LS

EH12 5EZ

% INVESTORS |~ ,, i |Hoaltly  _yinpruL
{;} IN PEOPLE | G0l x]mﬁ' ﬁm«wen

Efm
Subsribe to our e-newsletter and updates:

if you print, please recycle,




Registered in Scotland, No. 202687, Scottish Charity, No. SC029757.

This communication should be treated as confidential: the infarmation in it may not be used or disclosed except for the purpose for which it
has been sent. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender immediately then delete it from your computer system.
Opinions, comments or other information in this e-mail that don’t relate to the business of Young Scot are neither given or endorsed by the
company. We would kindly ask that you respect privacy and only save or forward this email as part of your business with Young Scot. Young
Scot has taken all reascnable precautions to ensure that no viruses are transmitted to a third party. However, the recipient should check this
e-mail and attachments for the presence of viruses. Young Scot accepts no liabitity for damage caused by any virus transmitted by this e-mail.
Did you read all of this? Well done you. You deserve a wee treat...maybe a cuppa and a biscuit ©

From:, Dgov.scot 3
Sent: 23 November 2017 17:20
To: : i

Subject: RE: Access to free sanftary products - consultation with young people

| hope you are well.

As per . - amail below, | am hoping to arrange a quick chat with you before the Working
group meeting on 5" December.

Would you be available to meet at 9.15 am before the Working Group meeting commences? We
can meet at your office to make things easier?

Please let me know if that will be suitable.

Kind regards,

From: + . = - .
Sent: 23 Nnv—nber 2017 16:51
To: " L T
Cc:

Subject: Access to free sanitary products - consultation with young people

R Y

I'm sorry I've lost track of where we got to on fixing a meeting between you, - . and I to discuss your
approach to consulting young people on this issue. I'have a tentative slot in my calendar for 13« December
between 1-2pm, but I can’t find an email trail that leads me to this date (yikes).

Grateful if you're able to shed any light on this.
Also, my colleague -~ ‘copied in) will be in touch with you very soon to see if it would be possible for
you to meet with us (including my and Deputy Director, Shirley Laing) — for a

short discussion about this in advance of our Working Group meeting on 5+ December. -~ vill share a
couple of options for timing and hopefully we'll be able to find something that works for us all.

Many thanks




Social Justice Delivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneration | Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atkantic Quay, 150
Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LG

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gav.scot/FairerScotiand
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Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government,

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan combhia ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foiliseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun
chead. Ma’s e is gun d'fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrisdadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-&ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil

beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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From: ey .

Sent: 27 November 2017 13:16

To: L -+ “@collegesscotland.ac.uk’

Co . R : L |
Subject: Access to Sanitary Product Meeting - 29 November

Good afternoon,

Unfortunately due to competing business pressures, the Cabinet Secretary has requested we
reschedule the above meeting.

We apologise for any inconvenience caused and will be back in touch with new dates in due
course.

Kind regards,

Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU




Ecterdtrgiie, . o am - = S

From:

Sent: 27 Nowvember 2017 13:20

To: ; @universities-scotland.ac.uk'

Cc: P i @abertay.acuk’; - "
Subject: Access to.Sanitary Products meeting - 29 November

Good afternoon,

Unfortunately due to competing business pressures, the Cabinet Secretary has requested we
reschedule the above meeting.

We apologise for any inconvenience caused and will be back in touch with new dates in due
course.

Kind regards,

ik

S : (15 BE
Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government
6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay
150 Broomielaw
Glasgow
G2 8LU




From: ¢ ‘

Sent: 29 Nnwember 2017 15:45

To: :

Subject: RE: ACCESS TO SANITARY PRODUCTS WORKING GROUP MEETING - TUE 5 DEC
Hey

Thanks for getting back to me. Hmm, that is odd — I'm sure I've received notification when you've
accepted calendar requests from us previously. No matter, glad you can make it. We hope to
issue papers tomorrow.

Cheers,

From: 4o, Bcollegesscotiand.ac.uk]

Sent: 28 November 2017 17:47

To:r v ¢ Lo

o T

Subject: Re: ACCESS TO SANITARY PRODUCTS WORKING GROUP MEETING - TUE 5 DEC

Hiya I have accepted and the invitation is in my diary, not sure what’s going on!
See you next week,

L1

Sent from my iPhone

On 28 Nov 2017, at 16:32, - {@gov.scot" - ) R /rote:
Hey

Hope all's well. We're trying to finalise attendees for our next ASP Working Group
meeting a week today and | note you've not yet responded to the invite. Will you be
able to make it along or field a substitute to cover your interests?

Cheers,

L AT A IR O

Directorate for Housing & Social Justice
Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow
G2 8LU
Tel: “le-mail: i .. -@gov.scot

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters fo You?

1



Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the
attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of
any part of this e-mail 1s not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy
the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the sender immediately by return.
Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or
opinions contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish
Government,

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-
mhain. Chan eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach
coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma *s ¢ is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun
thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus
fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’thaodadh guni bi teachdaireachd san1 bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air
a sgrudadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson
adhbhar laghail eile, Dh’thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri
beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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e T S i T S
From: AN
Sent: 30 November 2017 15:51
To: o :
Cc: 'l P o
Subject: RE: Access to Sanitary Products Working Group
Thanks ‘: 1look forward to receiving those. I'd be grateful if you could copy in my colleague,

‘Cc’d), when you do email those over.

et "
Housing & Social Justice Directorate | Social Justice & Regeneration Division | Scottish Government | 6th Floor | 5 Atlantic Quay
|150 Broomietaw | Glasgow | G2 8LU

l'_, . :

Tel-:» ¢~ 457 Email - © T @yov.scot

From: - - & wirucir ] © @universities-scotland.ac.uk]
Sent: 30 November 2017 15 33

Toz: . 47 it

Subject: RE: Access to Sanltary Products Working Group
Noted and passed on to

I'll probably be in a position very soon pass on a couple of examples of existing / previous projects in universities, for
background. Should | simply email these to you?

Best wishes,

From: - @gov.scot !

Sent: 30 November 2017 15:23

To: . SRR ___.Bgov.scot; _ . (@dgov.scot;
’:'r)gov scot; Shlrlev Lalng@gov scot ¢ w0 - -@gov.scot; 'gov.scot;
W(gov.scot; @gov.scot, i s @gov.scot; - i fgov.scot;
|@nus—sc0tiand.org.uk; P e @cosla.gov,ul; Chw e L @universities-

_c.uk>; z : Cootn @collegesscotland ac.uk;,  _@gov.scot;

nrscotland.gov. uk C T T ov.scot; - @sfc.ac.uk; ! S g e

Subject Access to Sanitary Products Working Group
Dear Colleagues

| am writing in relation to the planned meeting next Tuesday (5th Dec) of the Access to Sanitary
Products Working Group.

Ministers and officials have been giving significant consideration to this policy and potential
delivery methods. We very much appreciate your input to this process and the insights you have
already been able to share.




We wish to ensure that we take appropriate time to take all of this into account in our
thinking. Therefore at this time we feel that it would be best to postpone next week’s meeting so
that when we do meet we can make best use of your time, input and support.

We will be in touch in due course to identify a suitable date in the new year.

Many thanks

Housing & Social Justice Directorate | Social Justice & Regeneration Division | Scottish Government | 6th Floor | 5 Atlantic Quay
1150 Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 81U

Tel- Email - : < @gov.scot
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am posi-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan combhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an ddigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’thaodadh guin bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a s grudadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-&ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghalil eile.

Dh’thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann i beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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From: P
Sent: 05 December 2017 18:53

To: Co

Cc:

Subject: RE: ASP update & return request

Dear

Many thanks for your feedback. I'm a social researcher in the Scottish Government leading on the
evaluation of the pilot. As highlighted, | think it's worth bearing in mind that this is a time-
limited pilot so we are testing approaches and want to learn about issues such as those you raise
around capacity/workload of school nurses; and also many of the time-consuming data collection
elements are linked to the evaluation of the pilot (rather than the provision itself) so would not
necessarily be required in a wider roli out.

I've been in touch with . at Aberdeen City Council, and through her the leads in the three
schools, to start a dialogue on what further data collection, if any, would be possible in the
schools. | am keen to make sure we get the information we need in a way that is appropriate for
pupils and minimises the burden on those involved. | had realised | should have involved you in
these discussions also so your email came at an opportune moment.

and | discussed the possibility of undertaking some focus groups with pupils who have
accessed products during the pilot to find out pupil experience during and views of the pilot and
views on a future scheme. I'm looking for input from schools on whether this would be an
appropriate way to gather information from pupils. 1 to 1 interviews or developing an online survey
would also be options depending on views of whether pupils would comfortable speaking to
researchers/discussing this subject in a group. | was also ocking for views on gaining parental
consent for pupils to be involved in focus groups or other data collection (from our research ethics
point of view, opt-in parental consent is generally desirable). As | said to -, I'm happy to be
guided by what would work best for the schools. | would also be really keen to speak to the leads
in each school about their experience of the pilot, in order to understand issues such as the

resource required.

| would be keen to get your views on this, as well any thoughts you have on alternative models for
delivering products to school pupils. As you rightly mention, our delivery approach should take
account of dignity and preference. | wondered whether it would be easier to discuss this over the
phone — | would be happy to call you at a convenient time.

Best regards,

" Equality and Social Justice Analysis | Scottish

Government
= 1 24 Area 1F (North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ
Follow us un 1witter to keep up to date with equality and poverty analysis: hitps:/ftwitter.com/EqualityPoverty

From:
Sent: 04 December 2017 14:21
Subject: RE: ASP update & return request
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From:

Sent: 06 December 2017 17:14

To: ; Laing 5G (ShrrEey)

Cc _ :

Subject: RE: Access to free santtary products - meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team
Hi.

Thanks for getting back so quickly. | am travelling at that time but my Deputy Director, Shirley
Laing, will give you a call.

Kind regards

T i, 11 | Social Justice & Regeneration Division | Scottish Government | 5" Floor | 5
Atlantlc Quav | 150 Broomielaw | Glasgow G2 8LU |
" Tel:

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan —~ www.gov.scot/FairerScotland

From: | - ) 1 @costa.gov.uk]
Sent: 06 December 2017 16:38

To: ' Laing SG (Shiriey); * =

Cc: I - ]

Subject: re: Access to free sanitary products - meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team
Hi
-eturns to work next week. She will pick up this work on her return.
The COSLA board papers went out on 1st December and were based on the papers discussed at the first
meeting of the working group. We are inviting comments and asking for political steer/direction for officers

going forward.

If you have a substantive change then happy to reflect that. | am available tomorrow between 9 and 9.30
only.

Regards

COSLA




From: : f@gov.scot «! -
Sent: Wednesday, December 6, 2017 4:32; 24 PM

To: Shiriev Laing@gov.scot; . : .
Ceow - o r@gov.scot; ! -y bl @gov.scot

Subject RE Access to free sanltary products meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team

Hi -

I have tried to contact you both by phone but you are unavailable. Am | right in thinking that you
were planning on putting a paper to the COSLA Board this Friday on Access to Sanitary
products? If that is the case can we speak tomorrow please as | am concerned your paper might
be out of date.

Thanks

: | Social Justice & Regeneration Division | Scottish Government | 5™ Floor | 5
Atlantlc Quay | 150 Broomielaw | Glasgow GZ LU |
Tel:

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?

Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotiand

From: - -

Sent: 06 Daramher 2017 0918

To: : i@cosla.gov. uk), i facosia gov. uk

Cc: Laing SG (Shirley); - ) ‘ :
Subject: Access to free sanitary progucts - meetmg CoSLA/ Shlrley Lalng and team

Dear

As you know, officials in my Division have been working on the Programme for Government
commitment to provide access to free sanitary products to girls and women in schools, colleges
and universities. Both Ministers and officials have spent significant time thinking about how to
deliver on this commitment and we postponed the meeting of the Working Group planned for 5™
Dec to ensure that we take appropriate time to fully develop our thinking before bringing together
stakeholders again to discuss this. However, we would welcome the opportunity to share some
of our developing thinking with you in the meantime.

My diary is very busy in the next few weeks, but . : °, who are
leading on this work (and are copied in) have more availability (and | will of course attend if my
diary allows).

We will be happy to come to your office or host, if that's easier. We hope that you agree a
discussion would be valuable and we are able to find a suitable convenient time. Can | ask you to

get in touch with : o . directly to set this up.

Regards

Shirley Laing




Deputy Director, Social Justice & Regeneration Division

s sk ok s o e ok ol ok ook o ok o ok ok o o e sk o ke o o sk ol sk o sk ol e o e ok ok ok ok ok ol ok ol koo ook ok ek R ok o ok ol sl sk R R Rk kol ok ok

This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan combhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’thuair sibh seo gun thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgriudadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh’fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Our Business Address is : COSLA, Verity House, 19 Haymarket Yards, EDINBURGH, EH12 5BH. t:
+441314749200 w: http://www.cosla.gov.uk
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From: ] 7

Sent: 07 December 2017 15:19

To: - ; : T R S
.. Laing SG (Shirley); T T : !

Toor oo b g e e i@hnus-scudland.orguk’;

Co s adhart!

Ce: T |

Subject: Access to Sanitary Products Working Group.

Dear Colleagues

| am writing in relation to the next-planned meeting of the Access to Sanitary Products Working
Group.

Our preVioUs meeting of 5™ December was postponed so that Ministers and Officials could take
into account the information and insights shared from members of the Working group. As such, we
would now like to propose the Working Group meet early next year.

We have attached new dates via a Doodle Poll so that we may find a date which suits the
majority. The poll can be accessed here —

https://doodle.com/poli/pzyzrvh6h3ubSyrv

Once we have received the preferred dates, we will contact the Group again in order to firm up a
proposed meeting.

Kind regards,

Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU
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